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Executive Summary  
A Contamination Screening Evaluation (CSE) has been conducted for a 2.49-mile segment of N. Old 
Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 (Osceola-Polk County Line Road) to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road 
(study corridor) in accordance with the methodology described in Part 2, Chapter 20 of the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Manual, dated July 
1, 2020. The purpose of the CSE was to identify potential contamination sites that may impact roadway 
improvements planned for the study corridor. The location of the proposed study corridor is shown in 
Figures 1 and 2. 

In accordance with the PD&E Manual, each potential contamination site identified within the study 
corridor was assigned a contamination risk rating (CRR) of No, Low, Medium, or High.  

Contamination Sites 
Upon completion of the CSE, 17 potential contamination sites, or areas, were identified and evaluated. 
Seven sites, or areas, received a CRR of Medium; no site received a CRR of High. Site locations are 
shown in Figure 6. The status and assessment history of each site are summarized in Table 2.  

Sites receiving a CRR of Medium are as follows: 

• Facility ID 9810601 – 7-Eleven Food Store – 7585 Osceola Polk Line Road, Davenport, Florida 
(Site C11/12) 

• Ethylene dibromide (EDB) – impacted groundwater zones (Sites 14 and 18) 
• Facility ID 9816099 – WAWA Food Market #5299 – 8103 Lake Wilson Road, Davenport, Florida 

(Site 15) 
• Reunion Resort Golf Courses – 7599 Gathering Drive, Kissimmee, Florida (Sites 22a/22b)  
• Facility ID 9203008 – Heller Brothers Packing Corporation (Site 20) and Historic Agriculture 

Lands (Site 23/Study Corridor) – Potential agrochemicals in soil and groundwater – Historical 
aerial review indicated the study corridor consisted of row crops (i.e., citrus groves) from 1944 
through 1995 (including Site 20). Based on the potential for contaminants to exist within the soil 
and groundwater, it is recommended that the contractor create a Soil and Groundwater 
Management Plan for limiting worker exposure to shallow soils. If dewatering is necessary, a 
permit will be required, and effluent may need to be tested. 

In accordance with the PD&E Manual, and based on proximity to the proposed roadway improvements, 
a Level 2 assessment, also known as an Impact to Construction Assessment (ICA), is recommended at 
Medium and High-risk sites.  
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1.0 Introduction 
A Contamination Screening Evaluation (CSE) was requested by Osceola County Department of 
Transportation and Transit for the reconstruction of a 2.49-mile segment of N. Old Lake Wilson Road, 
from CR 532 (Osceola-Polk County Line Road) to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road (study corridor). The 
CSE was conducted in accordance with the methodology described in Part 2, Chapter 20 of the Florida 
Department of Transportation (FDOT) Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Manual, dated July 
1, 2020. 

The purpose of the CSE was to identify potential contamination sites that may impact roadway 
improvements planned for the study corridor. A CSE is considered a “Level I” assessment; it consists of 
a desktop review of current and historical public records and site reconnaissance. The purpose of a 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) is to apply risk ratings to documented and 
suspected contamination sites identified during the CSE. This CSER describes the investigation’s 
methods and findings and provides contamination risk ratings (CRR) for potentially contaminated sites 
within specified distances of the study corridor. 

The presence of contaminated environmental media (soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment) 
and the existence of petroleum products or hazardous substances/materials within or adjacent to an 
existing or proposed right-of-way (ROW), can result in liability exposure through property ownership and 
can negatively impact project costs and schedules. Early identification of contamination sites that could 
affect the project can reduce costs and risks by informing project decisions regarding ROW acquisition, 
design, and construction. 
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2.0 Project Description 
The study corridor consists of the 2.49-mile segment of N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 (Osceola-
Polk County Line Road) to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road (Figure 1 and Figure 2-1 through 2-3). 
Proposed improvements include reconstructing and widening the study corridor from a two-lane road to 
four-lane road with pedestrian sidewalks and a bicycle lane. No stormwater management ponds are 
proposed in association with the improvements.  
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3.0 Definitions 
The following definitions relate to common terms that may be utilized in this report:  

Asbestos – Naturally occurring, fibrous silicate minerals, including chrysotile, amosite, crocidolite, 
tremolite asbestos, anthophyllite asbestos, actinolite asbestos, and any such minerals that have been 
chemically treated and/or altered. All types of asbestos are known to cause serious health hazards. For 
purposes of this definition, “asbestos” includes presumed asbestos-containing materials (PACM) and 
regulated asbestos-containing materials (RACM). 

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACM) – Any material containing more than 1% asbestos, as defined 
in 29 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §1926.1101, Occupational Health and Safety Administration 
(OSHA).  

Brownfield – Per Section 376.79(3), Florida Statute (FS), Brownfield refers to property that may be 
complicated by actual or perceived environmental contamination from expansion, redevelopment, or 
reuse. 

Cleanup Target Level (CTL) – The concentration for each contaminant, identified by an applicable 
analytical test method in the medium of concern, at which a site rehabilitation program is deemed 
complete. 

Contaminant – Any substance that is harmful to plant, animal, or human life.  

Contamination – The presence of any contaminant in surface water, groundwater, soil, sediment, or 
land in concentrations exceeding applicable CTLs or water quality standards, which may result in 
contaminated sediment.  

Contaminated Site – Any contiguous land, sediment, surface water, or groundwater areas that contain 
contaminants that may be harmful to human health or the environment. 

Contamination Screening Buffer – An area within and adjacent to the study area that should be 
evaluated for possible additional contamination assessment. 

Contamination Source – The place of origin or major concentration of contaminants from which 
contamination migrates to surrounding areas through soil or groundwater. 

Hazardous Material – A general term that includes all materials and substances that are now designated 
or defined as hazardous by federal law, state law, or by the rules or regulations of the state or any federal 
agency: 40 CFR §261.30; 40 CFR §261.4; 40 CFR §§261.21-261.24; Section 376.301, FS; and Section 
403.74, FS. 

Hazardous Waste Site – A site at which wastes defined in Chapter 62-730, Florida Administrative Code 
(FAC), and 40 CFR §§260-272 have been disposed, treated, or stored. 

Level of Investigation – To standardize contamination evaluations on transportation projects, FDOT 
broadly uses the following levels of contamination investigation:  

• Level I – A CSE consisting of a desktop review of current/historical records and site 
reconnaissance to identify past and present activities that have the potential to impact areas in or 
immediately adjacent to project construction. This level is used to determine the need and scope 
of further assessments.  

• Level II – A Level II assessment (also known as an Impact to Construction Assessment [ICA]) 
consists of a detailed evaluation of potentially contaminated sites based on the findings of the Level 
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I evaluation. When applicable, a Level II assessment includes soil sampling, laboratory testing, 
and/or installation of groundwater monitoring wells for sites with known or potentially contaminated 
materials. These steps are taken to assess the type and extent of contamination in potentially 
contaminated sites, to identify impacts to construction and associated costs for remediation, and to 
develop recommendations for Level III activities or avoidance measures, as warranted. Level II 
assessment is typically performed during the design phase, prior to ROW acquisition and 
construction; however, it may be performed during the PD&E phase for projects with advanced 
design activities or when it is required to substantiate the impact of potentially contaminated sites 
on the preferred alternative. 

• Level III – Level III refers to additional evaluation of contamination identified or suspected based 
on the Level II assessment and any requisite remediation or abatement of contamination or 
hazardous materials. This level includes a detailed plan for removing and disposing of 
contaminated media, storage tanks, and/or other hazardous materials that may directly impact 
construction activities, ROW acquisition, or clearance. Level III activities can occur during design 
and ROW acquisition or during/prior to construction to avoid impacts to construction and project 
delays.   

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Stormwater Program – A comprehensive 
two-phased national program (established by the Clean Water Act) that addresses non-agricultural 
sources of stormwater discharges that adversely affect the quality of our nation’s waters. The program 
uses the NPDES permitting mechanism to require controls designed to prevent harmful pollutants from 
being washed into local water bodies by stormwater run-off.  

Potentially Contaminated Site – Any undocumented suspect site that has the potential to contain 
existing contamination or has the capacity to become contaminated in the future due to onsite activities. 

Remediation – Activities necessary to remove, treat, or otherwise reduce contamination to a level 
acceptable to the regulatory agency having jurisdiction in accordance with Chapter 62-780, FAC.  

Solid Waste – The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) defines a solid waste as “any 
garbage, refuse, sludge from a waste treatment plant, water supply treatment plant, or air pollution control 
facility and other discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous material 
resulting from industrial, commercial, or mining and agricultural operations, and from community activities 
excluding solid or dissolved materials in domestic sewage, or solid or dissolved materials in irrigation 
return flows, or industrial discharges which are point sources subject to permits under Section 402 of the 
Federal Water Pollution Control Act.” 

Superfund Site – A site on the National Priorities List (NPL) as adopted by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA).
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4.0 Contamination Screening Methodology 
MSE has conducted this CSE in general accordance with the methodology described in Part 2, Chapter 
20 of FDOT’s PD&E Manual (July 1, 2020). MSE reviewed readily available public information to identify 
known or potential contamination sites within the study corridor. The CSE for the study corridor includes 
the following search distances as defined in the PD&E Manual: 

• 500 feet from the ROW for petroleum, drycleaners, and non-petroleum sites.  
• 1,000 feet from the ROW for non-landfill solid waste sites. 
• 0.5 mile from the ROW for Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Act (CERCLA), NPL, and landfill sites.  

The evaluation consisted of the following: 

• Review of physical setting conditions (topography, soils) in the study corridor.  
• Review of land uses in the study corridor. 
• Review of public records databases (OCULUS, Nexus, Geospatial Open Data) maintained by the 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), EPA, and local agencies. 
• Review of a public records database search report prepared by Environmental Data Resources, 

LLC (EDR). 
• Review of historical aerial photographs dating to 1944. 
• Review of historical city directories listing businesses and residences in the study corridor. 
• Site reconnaissance to identify potentially contaminated sites within or adjacent to the study 

corridor and to verify the locations of potentially contaminated sites identified during desktop review. 
• Determination of a CRR for each potential contamination site. 
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5.0 Current Land Use 
As shown in Figures 3-1 through 3-3 and Figures 4-1 through 4-3, existing land uses along the study 
corridor are predominantly residential with golf courses to the east and west. Uses in the northern and 
southern ends of the study corridor consist of commercial buildings (i.e., a gas station, a retail store, 
restaurants). Additional details regarding land uses are provided in Section 7.1. 

Adjacent land uses that have the potential for contamination include agricultural lands (historical 
application of agrochemicals) and two gas stations adjoining the southern extent of the corridor. These 
areas and other potential sources of contamination are described further in Section 11.0.
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6.0 Hydrologic Features 
6.1 Hydrogeology/Hydrology 
Multiple aquifers are present in the Central Florida region. The 
unconfined surficial, or “water table,” aquifer is separated from the 
deeper Floridan aquifer by a semi-confining unit that is present 
throughout most of Central Florida. A simplified description of Central 
Florida’s hydrogeology is as follows: 

• The surficial aquifer extends from land surface to depths of approximately 40 to 120 feet. The 
surficial aquifer is generally comprised of siliciclastic sediments, including sand, silt, clay, and shell. 
Permeability within the surficial aquifer ranges from high to moderate. 

• The Hawthorn Group, an intermediate-depth, lower-permeability, semi-confining unit, underlies 
sediments of the surficial aquifer. The unit is generally comprised of clays with some sand, 
limestone, and dolomite, and ranges in thickness from nearly absent to thicker than 100 feet. The 
amount of groundwater flow between the surficial and Floridan aquifers is dependent upon the 
thickness and uniformity of the Hawthorn Group’s confining beds, which vary throughout Central 
Florida. 

• A massive sequence of carbonates (limestone and dolostone units) known as the Floridan aquifer 
lies beneath the Hawthorn Group. In Central Florida, the Floridan aquifer is comprised of multiple 
units of varying permeability that collectively are greater than 1,000 feet thick. Limestone of the 
Upper Floridan aquifer generally exhibits high permeabilities due to the presence of secondary 
porosity, fractures, solution channels, and cavities. The Floridan aquifer is the primary source of 
drinking water in central Florida. 

Local rainfall, irrigation, lakes, ditches, and streams recharge water in the surficial aquifer; however, 
upward leakage can occur in areas where the potentiometric surface of the Upper Floridan aquifer is 
above the water table. Impacts caused by surface releases of petroleum are typically limited to the upper 
surficial aquifer due to the low specific gravity of petroleum constituents; however, impacts from certain 
solvents or inorganic constituents can migrate deeper into the surficial aquifer and potentially affect the 
Floridan aquifer. 

Surface overflow generally drains rainfall across the study corridor. Surface topography, stormwater 
management features (ponds, swales), and local geological features (sinkholes) may influence local 
surficial groundwater flow directions. 

6.2 USDA NRCS Soil Survey Review 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Soil 
Survey is a comprehensive published source of information regarding near-surface soil and depth-to-
groundwater conditions. The NRCS Soil Survey of Osceola County, Florida, was reviewed for information 
regarding near-surface soil conditions within the study corridor (Figures 5-1 through 5-3). 

The NRCS Soil Survey identified the following soil units within the limits of the study corridor: 

• 7 – Candler Sand, 0 to 5% Slopes 
• 8 – Candler Sand, 5 to 12% Slopes 
• 15 – Hontoon Muck, Frequently Ponded, 0 to 1% Slopes (Hydric) 
• 34 – Pomello Fine Sand, 0 to 5% Slopes 
• 37 – Pompano Fine Sand, 0 to 2% Slopes (Hydric) 
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• 40 – Samsula Muck, Frequently Flooded, 0 to 1% Slopes (Hydric) 
• 42 – Smyrna Fine Sand, 0 to 2% Slopes 

Information in the NRCS Soil Survey is generalized and may be outdated if recent development has 
modified soil or surface/subsurface drainage conditions; therefore, it may not be representative of actual 
soil and groundwater conditions in the study corridor. 
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7.0 Historical Data Review 
7.1 Historical Aerial Photograph Review 
Historical aerial photographs of the study corridor were reviewed to evaluate past land uses and identify 
features that may indicate the presence of contamination. Historical aerial photographs were accessed 
through EDR and Google Earth. Aerial photographs for the following years were reviewed:1944, 1950, 
1958, 1968, 1971, 1977, 1980, 1984, 1995, 1999, 2007, 2010, 2013, and 2017 (Appendix A). Historical 
aerials were not readily available prior to 1944.  

A summary of MSE’s historical aerial review is presented in Table 1. 

Table 1: Historical Aerial Review of N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 feet south of Sinclair 
Road, Osceola County, Florida. 

Year Database 
Source Summary 

1944 EDR 

This aerial depicts the study corridor as largely undeveloped, natural lands. The study 
corridor appears as an unimproved road. CR 523 (Osceola-Polk County Line Road) is 
apparent at the southern end of the study corridor. Row crops (citrus) are apparent within 
the north and south limits of the study corridor, and land clearing is visible within the central 
area. An unimproved road/trail is apparent east of the corridor, approximately 1 mile south 
of the northern limits of the corridor. 

1950 EDR Land clearing is apparent throughout the west side of the study corridor. The east side of 
the site remains relatively unchanged. 

1958 EDR 
Areas west of the study corridor are dominated by row crops. A section of land 
approximately 1,700 feet south of I-4 and east of the study corridor has been cleared. The 
remainder of the corridor remains largely unchanged. 

1968 EDR 

The study corridor is dominated by row crops. I-4 is apparent crossing the study corridor. 
Approximately 1 mile south of I-4, a structure is apparent to the east of the study corridor, 
with an associated entrance to the site. An unimproved road/trail is apparent crossing the 
study corridor from east to west approximately 0.5 mile north of the southern end of the 
corridor. 

1971 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. 

1977 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. 

1980 EDR Areas of remnant row crops are apparent near the I-4 crossing and the southern limits of 
the study corridor. The remainder appears relatively unchanged. 

1984 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. Row crop areas (citrus) appear largely derelict. 

1995 EDR 
The study corridor remains relatively undeveloped with remnant row crops apparent. 
Development is noted south of I-4; east of the study corridor; and north of I-4, west of the 
study corridor with an associated entrance road.  

1999 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. 

2007 EDR 
Sinclair Road is apparent at the north end. Land clearing activities are apparent east of the 
corridor, north of I-4. Residential housing development, a golf course (Reunion), and internal 
and access roads are apparent south of I-4, east and west of the corridor. Commercial 



 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report  

N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road 
Osceola County, Florida 

PS-20-11842-DG 
 

MSE Group, LLC Page 7-2 January 2022 
 

Year Database 
Source Summary 

development is apparent north of CR 532 and east of the study corridor. CR 532 appears 
to be a four-lane divided highway. 

2010 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. 

2013 EDR Study corridor remains relatively unchanged. 

2017 EDR Residential development is apparent south of Sinclair Road, east and west of the study 
corridor. The remainder of the study corridor is relatively unchanged. 

 

7.2 City Directories 
City directories are listings of businesses and residences, much like a standard telephone book; however, 
listings are organized in multiple formats, including by address, phone number, and name. City directories 
only list company or resident names and do not contain information specifying land uses. For this study, 
historical listings by address were referenced to infer past land uses.  

MSE contracted EDR to search city directories for the study corridor (Appendix B). Review of the city 
directories did not identify potential contamination sites within the study corridor beyond those identified 
in the regulatory database search. Information regarding the identified facilities is provided in Table 2. 

7.3 Sanborn Maps 
Insurance companies have historically prepared fire insurance maps, such as those created by the 
Sanborn Map Company, for use in assessing fire risk, particularly in historically urban areas. These maps 
contain details about building construction, business type, building contents, fuel storage tanks, and other 
factors affecting fire risk. MSE requested that EDR query publicly available historical fire insurance maps 
for the site and its vicinity. According to EDR, no maps were available for the site or adjacent properties, 
as documented in Appendix C. 
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8.0 Site Reconnaissance 
MSE representatives performed reconnaissance of the study corridor on December 13, 2021, to 
document observable conditions in the area and determine current land uses that could be contaminated. 
Additionally, MSE representatives reviewed potential contamination sites identified in the historical data 
and public records reviews.  

Areas along the ROW were visually inspected for evidence of contamination, such as land use, business 
type, stressed vegetation, underground storage tank (UST) vent and fill pipes, accumulated areas of 
debris, evidence of buried materials, and areas of staining. Sites within search/buffer distances 
prescribed by the PD&E Manual were also inspected. 

Sites presenting a risk for contamination based on observations made during reconnaissance are 
identified in Section 11.0. Photographs taken during reconnaissance are provided in Appendix D. 
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9.0 Public Records Review 
A public records review was performed to identify documented contamination and potential contamination 
sources on the study corridor or within buffer distances prescribed in the PD&E Manual. MSE contracted 
EDR to compile a report summarizing information gathered from various state and federal databases that 
list facilities that have the potential to impact the project. Such facilities include Superfund sites, 
Brownfield areas and sites, solid waste disposal facilities (landfills), hazardous waste facilities (registered 
users, handlers, generators, and treatment facilities), registered petroleum storage tanks, and spill 
incident sites. The EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck, provided as Appendix E, includes a 
description of the various information sources and database update information.  

9.1 Federal Database Sources 
The following federal databases were included in the EDR database search for the target property and 
prescribed buffer zones: 

• NPL Superfund Sites  
• Proposed NPL Sites 
• Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System 

(CERCLIS) Sites  
• CERCLIS Liens 
• RCRA Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) 
• RCRA Non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) Sites  
• RCRA Generator Lists (conditionally exempt, small-quantity, and large-quantity generators) 
• RCRA Inventory of Open Dumps  
• Facility Index System (FINDS) Sites  
• Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS)  
• Hazardous Materials Incident Response System (HMIRS) Sites  
• Federal Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls (IC/EC) Registry  
• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) Sites  

9.2 State Database Sources 
The following state-level database sources, primarily maintained by FDEP, were included in the EDR 
search for the target property and prescribed buffer zones: 

• State and tribal NPL and CERCLIS equivalent sites  
• State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation (dry-

cleaning facilities) 
• State and tribal landfill and solid waste disposal sites 
• State and tribal registered USTs and aboveground storage tanks (AST) 
• State and tribal leaking storage tanks (LST) 
• State and tribal IC/EC 
• State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites   
• State and tribal Brownfield sites  
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9.3 Additional File Review Sources 
In addition to the databases listed in Sections 9.1 and 9.2, supplemental federal, state, and local 
information sources were reviewed. These sources included the following: 

• FDEP online databases:  
o Map Direct website 

 Contamination Locator Map  
 Institutional Controls Registry  
 Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS) Points 
 Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents (SPILLS) 

o Nexus Information Portal 
o Geospatial Open Data Portal and Download Website  

• Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) and Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) databases:  
o Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) and Perfluorooctane Sulfonate (PFOS) Contaminated 

Sites  
o Fire Fighter Training Facilities  

9.4 Search Distances 
The following search distances, as recommended in Part 2, Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual, were 
employed in evaluating potentially contaminated sites in the study corridor: 

• 500 feet from the ROW line for petroleum, drycleaners, and non-petroleum sites. 
• 1,000 feet from the ROW line for non-landfill solid waste sites (such as recycling facilities, transfer 

stations, and debris placement areas). 
• 0.5 mile from the ROW line for CERCLA, NPL Superfund sites, and landfill sites. 

Potentially contaminated sites within these buffer distances are described in Section 11.0.   
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10.0 Interviews 
Attempts were made to interview regulatory agency personnel regarding potential contamination sources 
in the study area. Inquiries to regulatory agencies for interviews are typically addressed with 
recommendations that public databases be searched, such as those available through FDEP’s 
MapDirect, Nexus, and OCULUS databases at the state level, and EPA’s Superfund and Envirofacts 
databases at the federal level. MSE conducted searches of these databases, as well as others, as 
described in Section 9.0. 

MSE contacted Osceola County Fire Rescue (OCFR) Records Department for information regarding 
hazardous material spill incidents occurring within the study corridor. OCFR was not able to provide 
information regarding the study corridor at the time this report was prepared.  
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11.0 Potential Hazardous Materials and Contamination Impact Sites 
11.1 Contamination Risk Rating 
A CRR was assigned to each potentially contaminated site in the study corridor, as determined by the 
public records review, historical aerial photograph review, site reconnaissance, and interviews. The CRR 
system was developed by FDOT (Part 2, Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual) and is defined by four 
categories: 

1. No (N) – A review of available information on the property and the conceptual or design plans 
indicate there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is possible that contaminants 
have been handled on the property; however, findings from the Level I evaluation or sampling 
and testing results indicate that contamination impacts are not expected. 

2. Low (L) – A review of available information indicates that former or current activities on the 
property have an ongoing contamination issue. The site has a hazardous waste generator 
identification number, or the site stores, handles, or manufactures hazardous materials; 
however, based on the review of conceptual or design plans and/or findings from the Level I 
evaluation, it is not likely that there are any contamination impacts to the project. 

3. Medium (M) – After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a Level I 
evaluation, a potential contamination impact to the project has been identified. If there is 
insufficient information (such as regulatory records or site historical documents) to determine 
the potential for contamination impact, and there is reasonable suspicion that contamination 
may exist, the property should be rated at least as a “Medium.” Properties used historically as 
gasoline stations that have not been evaluated or assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with 
abandoned-in-place petroleum USTs, or sites currently operating gasoline stations should 
receive this rating. 

4. High (H) – After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, appropriate 
analytical data shows that contamination will substantially impact construction activities, have 
implications to ROW acquisition, or have other potential transfer of contamination-related liability 
to FDOT.  

CRRs are based on current conditions and may not reflect conditions that could exist in the future. The 
rating can change based on changes in design, construction activities, construction methods, ROW 
needs, or other factors when the project progresses from design to construction. 

11.2 Potential Contamination Sites 
Seventeen potentially contaminated sites were identified within the study corridor. Each site was 
evaluated and assigned a CRR of No, Low, Medium, or High. Of the 17 sites, seven sites, or areas, 
were rated Medium; no sites received a CRR of High. Locations of the 17 sites are depicted in Figure 
6. 

Table 2 lists each potential contamination site and presents a summary of associated public records 
reviews and site reconnaissance observations. Applicable documents obtained from the public records 
search are included in Appendix F. 
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Table 2: Potential Contamination Sites within the N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 Study Corridor to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road 
EDR/Figure 6 Map 

ID Facility ID Site Name Site Address Database/Source Potential Contaminant/ 
Contamination Source 

Risk 
Rating Comments 

Osceola County 

1 110035708785 I-4 SR 400 Osceola 
County 

South of 192 to Osceola 
Polk County Line Road FINDS N/A N 

This site is identified within the FIESTA FDM system, which maintains entity, environmental interest, 
and affiliation data for the State of Florida. No contamination or violations are reported within this 
database; therefore, this site was assigned a CRR of no. 

2 110032761802, 
FLR10D71 Fifth Third Bank N. Old Lake Wilson 

Road & CR 532 FINDS, ECHO N/A N This site was issued a NPDES for stormwater management. No violations were reported, and this 
permit is closed. This site was assigned a CRR of no.  

3 1010501690 The Villas at Reunion 
Square 

900 Old Lake Wilson 
Road FINDS, ECHO N/A N This site was issued a NPDES for stormwater management. No violations were reported, and this 

permit is closed. This site was assigned a CRR of no. 

A4, A5, A6, A7 110055507820, 
1002782 

Florida Gas 
Transmission 

727 S. Old Lake Wilson 
Road 

TIER 2, FINDS, ECHO, U.S. 
AIRS Natural gas N 

This site is located southeast of the I-4/N. Old Lake Wilson Road intersection. Historical aerials 
suggest this facility was developed between 1984 and 1995, and records indicate that this facility has 
a pipeline that transports natural gas. This facility is monitored for GHG emissions. Based on records 
reviewed, this facility has received no violations. Because natural gas is volatile and does not impact 
the subsurface, this site was assigned a CRR of no. 

B8, B9 9100367 Herman J. Heidrich & 
Sons, Inc. 

1261 S. Old Lake 
Wilson Road LUST, UST, RGA LUST Petroleum and agrochemicals L 

This site historically operated as a citrus grove, which was located approximately 1 mile south of the 
intersection of N. Old Lake Wilson Road and I-4, along the east side of N. Old Lake Wilson Road. 
Soil and groundwater contamination were reported from the release of diesel fuel from four 30,000-
gallon ASTs. Approximately 100 to 120 tons of excessively contaminated soils were removed, and 
groundwater monitoring was initiated in 1992. Sampling conducted in 1995 indicated no groundwater 
exceedances for a period of 2 years. An SRCO was issued for the facility in 1995. This site was 
subsequently redeveloped and currently operates as Reunion Golf Course. Based on reviewed 
records, the petroleum product storage systems formerly associated with this facility were assigned 
a CRR of low. 

10 1011438238 Reunion-Turn Lane 
Additions 

CR 545 & Sinclair Road 
& Heritage Road FINDS N/A N 

This site is identified within the FIESTA FDM system, which maintains entity, environmental interest, 
and affiliation data for the State of Florida. No contamination or violations were listed within this 
database; therefore, this site was assigned a CRR of no. 

C11/C12 110037313485, 
9810601 

7-Eleven Food Store 
#34045 

7585 Osceola-Polk 
County Line Road 

FINDS, UST, financial 
assurance Petroleum products M 

This site is located approximately 500 feet east of N. Old Lake Wilson Road, to the north of Osceola-
Polk County Line Road. This facility maintains two USTs including a 15,000-gallon and a 10,000-
gallon unleaded fuel tank that were both installed in 2008. Based on reviewed records, this facility 
has been found to be within compliance with no records of petroleum discharges. In accordance with 
FDOT’s PD&E manual, active gas stations are assigned a CRR of medium. 

C13 FLR000186239 CVS Pharmacy 
#1750 

7575 Osceola Polk Line 
Road RCRA-VSQG N/A N 

This site is in the northeast quadrant of the N. Old Lake Wilson Road/CR 532 intersection and 
currently operates as CVS. Review of records found a 2012 permit requesting small quantity handler 
status associated with generating waste batteries, pesticides, pharmaceuticals, and mercury-
containing lamps. A 2020 notification for a new hazardous waste FDEP/EPA ID or status/information 
change was submitted and approved. The facility currently operates as a VSQG for Hazardous Waste 
Pharmaceuticals – Healthcare Facility; the facility is permitted with no active hazardous waste 
treatment, storage, or disposal. No additional documents were available. Based on reviewed records 
and site reconnaissance, this facility was assigned a CRR of no. 

14 and 18  Historic row crops East and west of study 
corridor DEDB EDB M 

This area is located within the southern limits of the study corridor. Historical aerials depict row crops 
(citrus groves) from 1944 through 1995. Agricultural activities typically involve the use of 
agrochemicals (fertilizer, pesticides), which have the potential to accumulate in the shallow 
subsurface and leach from soil into the groundwater. From 1962 to 1983, the Florida Department of 
Agriculture and Consumer Services conducted widespread field applications of EDB, an agricultural 
pesticide, to control nematodes in citrus groves and on row crops. The potential presence of 
agrochemicals in soil could pose a health risk to workers and impacted soils may require offsite 
disposal. Based on historic land use, this site was assigned a CRR of medium. 

D15 9816099 WAWA Food Market 
#5299 8103 Lake Wilson Road UST, financial assurance Petroleum products M 

This site is located within the southeast quadrant of the N. Old Lake Wilson Road/CR 532 intersection. 
Records reviewed identify three USTs installed in 2018, including a 22,000-gallon diesel fuel AST 
and 20,000-gallon and 22,000-gallon unleaded fuel USTs. A discharge was reported in June of 2020 
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EDR/Figure 6 Map 
ID Facility ID Site Name Site Address Database/Source Potential Contaminant/ 

Contamination Source 
Risk 

Rating Comments 

due to the failure of a containment integrity test of the diesel fuel spill bucket. The spill bucket was 
replaced and retested. During a site inspection in May 2021, the facility was found to be out of 
compliance due to corrosion surrounding regular and premium fuel sumps. There was also a fuel 
discharge that was not reported within 24-hours at the diesel sump. During the July 2021 inspection, 
this violation had not been corrected and diesel fuel was visually observed around the sump. At the 
time of this report (January 2022), the discharge of diesel fuel has not been investigated. The last 
inspection was conducted in July 2021. Due to the active status of the gas station and lack of 
documentation regarding the discharge, including undocumented direction of groundwater flow, 
proximity to the study corridor, and proposed ROW acquisition from the of property, this site was 
assigned a CRR of medium. 

D16 FLR000231365 Tire Kingdom #6431 8093 Lake Wilson Road RCRA-VSQG N/A N 
This site is located south of CR 532 and east of N. Old Lake Wilson Road. This site is currently a Tire 
Kingdom and became registered with FDEP in 2019 as a VSQG. No violations were documented at 
the time of this report. Based on document review and site reconnaissance, no indications of 
contaminant releases were identified; therefore, this site was assigned a CRR of no. 

19 ERIC_12895 Magnolia Creek East S. Lake Wilson Road DWM contamination, 
responsible party Pesticides N 

This site is located approximately 1,300 feet east of N. Old Lake Wilson Road and is currently part of 
Reunion Resort & Golf Club. In 1995, several empty, unmarked drums were identified within the 
property. FDEP requested soil and groundwater samples to test for potential contaminants. Following 
sampling, approximately 100 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated. Deep soil excavation 
was successful at removing contaminated soil and groundwater from the area. In 1997, the 
contaminated soil was removed and properly disposed of. In the same year, the site received an NFA 
based on remedial activities and of groundwater sampling results. Based on the remedial action, 
redevelopment of the site, and distance from the study corridor, this site was assigned a CRR of no. 

20 9203007 Heller Brothers 
Packing Corporation 2 miles south of 192 LUST, AST Petroleum and agrochemicals M 

This site was historically a citrus grove within the southwest quadrant of the intersection of N. Old 
Lake Wilson Road and Sinclair Road. A discharge of approximately 100 gallons of diesel fuel was 
discovered during the removal of an abandoned underground diesel fuel pipeline in 1991. A 
contamination assessment was conducted on the site in November 1992 to assess whether 
pesticides remained within the property boundaries. Results from soil sampling suggested the 
presence of dieldrin; therefore, groundwater samples were collected at nearby monitoring wells. 
Results indicated non-detectable concentrations below regulatory standards. No additional reports 
were available regarding the discharge; however, a NFA was approved in 1992 following review of a 
contamination assessment report. Historical aerial review indicates that this site was redeveloped as 
a residential development in 2015. Based on the potential for agrochemicals to be present in soil 
and/or groundwater, this site was assigned a CRR of medium as a component of the overall former 
agriculture use of the study corridor.  

21 26040, 
ERIC_9113 Best Diversified, Inc. 945 N. Old Lake Wilson 

Road 
SWF/LF, responsible party, 

cleanup sites, DWM 
contamination 

Construction/demolition debris 
disposal site L 

This site is located approximately 0.25 mile east-northeast of the northern extent of the corridor where 
N. Old Lake Wilson Road and Sinclair Road intersect. This site was historically operated as a 
construction and demolition debris landfill with approximately 35 acres used for disposal. A Phase I 
and II ESA (including groundwater monitoring) were conducted to evaluate the potential for 
contamination within the site. Groundwater sampling conducted between 2011 and 2013 indicated 
that the landfill had minimal effect on the groundwater and surface water quality on the property, 
suggesting that the landfill was stable. Groundwater and surface water flows were determined to be 
toward the east and southeast, away from the study corridor. Though elevated concentrations of 
ammonia-N and TDS were noted within several monitoring wells, FDEP no longer enforces a GCTL 
for ammonia in groundwater. Closure of the site commenced in February 2009 and was officially 
completed in September 2013 with a 2-foot cap. Review of the 2021 Google Earth aerial depicted 
construction activities, including earth moving activities taking place east of N. Old Lake Wilson Road 
and west of the old landfill site. Based on records reviewed, the former facility’s distance from the 
study corridor, and groundwater flow toward the east and southeast, the likelihood for any landfill 
contaminants to impact the study corridor is considered low. 
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EDR/Figure 6 Map 
ID Facility ID Site Name Site Address Database/Source Potential Contaminant/ 

Contamination Source 
Risk 

Rating Comments 

22a/22b  
Reunion Golf 

Course/ 
Historic agriculture 

use 
Adjacent to the ROW Historical aerial and site 

reconnaissance Pesticides, herbicides M 

Golf course facilities commonly store and use pesticides and petroleum products. Contaminants of 
potential concern for golf courses are similar to those associated with agricultural land uses; most of 
this present-day golf course’s land was formerly citrus grove. The application or potential release of 
chemicals, including pesticides, could pose a health risk to workers and require additional 
coordination for dewatering and disposal of impacted soils; therefore, golf course land uses adjoining 
the study corridor have been assigned a CRR of medium.  

23 N/A 
Former agricultural 
land use of study 

corridor 
Study corridor  Agrochemicals M 

Agricultural activity (citrus groves) was evident throughout the study corridor in aerials from the mid-
1940s through the early 1980s. Historical citrus farming typically applied agrochemicals, such as 
pesticides, herbicides, insecticides, fungicides, fertilizers, and petroleum distillate, to crops. Over 
time, some of the more persistent and stable agrochemicals and their degradants can accumulate in 
shallow soils and potentially leach from soil into underlying groundwater. Agrochemicals often 
identified in soil and groundwater of former Florida citrus areas include pesticides such as EDB, DDE, 
DDT, aldrin, dieldrin, diuron, aldicarb, norflurazon, simazine, atrazine, bromacil, 2,4-D, arsenic, and 
copper; and nutrients from fertilizers such as nitrogen. Agrochemicals could pose a health risk to 
workers and require additional coordination for dewatering and/or disposal of impacted soils; 
therefore, areas of land adjoining the study corridor formerly used for agriculture have been assigned 
a CRR of medium. 

Abbreviations: 
AIRS – Aerometric Information Retrieval System 
AST – Aboveground Storage Tank 
CRR – Contamination Risk Rating 
DDE – 1,1-Dichloro-2,2-bis-(4-chloro-phenyl) Ethane 
DDT – Dichloro-Diphenyl-Trichloroethane 
DEDB – Ethylene Dibromide Database Results 
DWM – Division of Waste Management 
ECHO – Enforcement and Compliance History Information 

EDB – Ethylene Dibromide EPA – U.S. Environmental Protection 
Division 
ESA – Environmental Site Assessment  
FDEP – Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
FDM – Florida Data Maintenance 
FDOT – Florida Department of Transportation 
FIESTA – Florida Environmental Systems Today Application 
FINDS – Facility Index Systems/Facility Registry System 
GCTL – Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels 

GHG – Greenhouse Gas 
LF – Landfill  
LUST – Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
N/A – Not Applicable 
NFA – No Further Action 
NPDES – National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
PD&E – Project Development and Environment Study  
RCRA – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

RGA – Recovered Government Archive  
ROW – Right-of-Way 
SRCO – Site Rehabilitation Completion Order 
SWF – Solid Waste Facility 
TDS – Total Dissolved Solids 
UST – Underground Storage Tank 
VSQG – Very Small Quantity Generator 
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11.3 Agricultural Land Uses 
Agricultural activities such as row crop farming typically involve the use and/or storage of agrochemicals 
(pesticides, fertilizers), and petroleum products. Agrochemicals have the potential to accumulate in the 
shallow subsurface and can leach from soil into groundwater. From 1962 to 1983, the Florida Department 
of Agriculture and Consumer Services conducted widespread field applications of ethylene dibromide 
(EDB), an agricultural pesticide, to control nematodes in citrus groves and on row crops.  

Information obtained from the historical aerial photograph review and site reconnaissance indicated 
former agricultural activity occurred on properties adjoining the study corridor. Much of the former 
agricultural area has since been developed into residential dwellings and golf courses. The use of 
agrochemicals, and potentially petroleum products, on and around the ROW has the potential to impact 
soil and groundwater. 

The presence of former agricultural lands within a study corridor may present a risk for the ROW and 
associated construction, especially work involving excavation for stormwater drainage systems (drainage 
swales, culverts, etc.). The potential presence of agrochemicals in soil and groundwater may pose a 
health risk to workers, impacted soils may require offsite disposal, and dewatering may require additional 
coordination. EDB has been documented in groundwater based on sampling of water supply wells within 
and adjacent to the study corridor. Areas documented as impacted by EDB (Sites 22a and 22b) have 
been assigned a CRR of Medium as described in Table 2.  

11.4 Cattle Dipping Vats 
From 1906 to 1960, approximately 3,400 cattle dipping vats (CDV) were constructed in Florida to 
eradicate the tick that was transmitting “southern cattle fever.” Constructed with concrete, CDVs were 
typically 30 feet long, 7 feet deep, and 3 feet wide. Each CDV contained 1,500 to 2,000 gallons of dipping 
solution, which often contained dissolved arsenic. After the mid-1940s, the dipping solutions may have 
contained dichloro-diphenyl-trichloroethane (DDT); 1,1-dichloro-2,2-bis-(4-chloro-phenyl) ethane (DDE); 
toxaphene; and benzene hexachloride (BHC). Contamination from arsenic and other pesticides may 
remain at former CDV sites and could present an environmental or public health hazard should 
construction encounter the impacted areas. 

FDEP maintains a database of known CDVs throughout Florida. The database provides information on 
a county level and in most cases does not provide precise CDV locations. MSE’s review of the database 
identified 76 known CDVs in Osceola County (ranging from 1931 to 1950) (Appendix G). Cattle 
ranching/pasture lands were not identified in the study corridor, and MSE did not observe any CDVs 
during historical aerial review or reconnaissance, as viewed from public roadways (private properties 
were not traversed). 

11.5 Well Sites 
MSE utilized EDR to search for registered well sites within the study corridor. The search was primarily 
conducted to locate permitted public water-supply wells; however, the search also included permitted 
groundwater monitoring wells, oil and gas wells, water-use permits, and provided general groundwater 
flow direction.  

Florida Legislature created the State Underground Petroleum Environmental Response Act (SUPER Act) 
in response to groundwater contamination from leaking underground storage tanks (LUST). The SUPER 
Act program identifies areas within the state with contaminated drinking water resulting from petroleum 
spills or discharges, or other discharges to the environment (i.e., EDB). The program conducts well 
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surveillance (water sampling) in potentially impacted areas. EDR’s search identified the following wells 
within 500 feet of the study corridor: 

• Well ID 8 – This well is permitted through South Florida Water Management District as an irrigation 
well. 

• Well ID 20 – SUPER Act Well Program – this well is within an area FDEP has identified as 
contaminated with EDB.   

The EDR Well Search Report is provided in Appendix H. 

11.6 Railroad Corridors 
No railroad corridors were identified within the study corridor based on observations made during site 
reconnaissance and historical records review (historical topographic maps and aerial photographs). 

11.7 Bridges and Buried Utilities 
In the interest of protecting the health and safety of construction contractors, consultants, and others 
present during planned construction/demolition work, FDOT recommends that ACM and metal-based 
coating (MBC) surveys/inspections be conducted on bridges and underground utilities (stormwater 
piping) that may require replacement or renovation resulting from planned roadway and stormwater 
management improvements. Based on historical records and site review, the following were identified 
within the study corridor: 

• Reunion Boulevard Bridge (2004 – overhead) 
• Culvert north of Reunion Boulevard Bridge 
• SR 429 Interchange with I-4 (2007 – overhead) 
• Old Lake Wilson Road Bridge over I-4 (1971) 

An evaluation of buried utilities containing ACM or MBC was not included in the requested scope of work. 
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12.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 
MSE completed a CSE for the study corridor described as “N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet south of Sinclair Road.” The purpose of the evaluation was to determine the potential for 
encountering contamination within the limits of the study. There is potential liability associated with 
construction and acquisition of an ROW that is contaminated, as it can significantly impact costs and 
timelines associated with construction. 

For each potential contamination site identified within the study corridor, a CRR of No, Low, Medium, or 
High was assigned, as described in Section 11.0. MSE identified 17 sites within the study corridor that 
received a CRR. Seven sites, or areas, received a CRR of Medium. Site locations are shown in Figure 
6. The status and assessment history of each site are summarized in Table 2.  

Sites receiving a CRR of Medium are as follows: 

• Facility ID 9810601 – 7-Eleven Food Store – 7585 Osceola Polk Line Road, Davenport, Florida 
(Site C11/12) 

• Ethylene dibromide (EDB) – impacted groundwater zones (Sites 14 and 18) 
• Facility ID 9816099 – WAWA Food Market #5299 – 8103 Lake Wilson Road, Davenport, Florida 

(Site 15) 
• Reunion Resort Golf Courses – 7599 Gathering Drive, Kissimmee, Florida (Sites 22a/22b)  
• Facility ID 9203008 – Heller Brothers Packing Corporation (Site 20) and Historic Agriculture 

Lands (Site 23/Study Corridor) – Potential agrochemicals in soil and groundwater – Historical 
aerial review indicated the study corridor consisted of row crops (i.e., citrus groves) from 1944 
through 1995 (including Site 20). Based on the potential for contaminants to exist within the soil 
and groundwater, it is recommended that the contractor create a Soil and Groundwater 
Management Plan for limiting worker exposure to shallow soils. If dewatering is necessary, a 
permit will be required, and effluent may need to be tested. 

CRRs are based on current conditions and may not reflect conditions that could exist in the future. When 
the study progresses from design to construction, the rating may change based on changes in design, 
construction activities, construction methods, ROW needs, or other factors. MSE recommends 
performing an updated review of available public records and other pertinent data once construction plans 
and ROW acquisition needs have been finalized to ascertain the latest information concerning 
assessment or remediation activities at sites identified in this CSER, per guidelines set forth in Part 2, 
Chapter 20 of the FDOT PD&E Manual, dated July 1, 2020. Recommendations for future activities will 
be made based on the results of the updated records and design reviews.  

Per PD&E Manual guidance, MSE recommends a Level II Assessment for sites receiving a CRR of 
Medium or High. Level II investigations are recommended during the design phase, prior to ROW 
acquisition or roadway construction activities.



 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report 

N. Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 feet south of Sinclair Road 
Osceola County, Florida 

PS-20-11842-DG 
Revision 0 

MSE Group, LLC Page 13-1 January 2022 
 

13.0 Limitations 
The findings, opinions, conclusions, and recommendations presented herein are based in part on readily 
available and practically reviewable information contained in public records. MSE does not warrant or 
guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this information. Some public record information, such as soil 
or groundwater quality test results, groundwater contamination plume maps, groundwater flow direction 
maps, and the locations of USTs or ASTs, may be outdated and not representative of current (January 
2022) or future conditions. Please refer to this report and supporting documentation in its entirety for a 
complete understanding regarding our evaluation methodology and the age and limitations of the data 
upon which we have relied in formulating our findings, opinions, conclusions, and/or recommendations. 
Additional limitations are as follows: 

• Current and past property owners knowledgeable of the histories of sites in the study corridor were 
not all available for interviews during site reconnaissance. 

• MSE did not receive building plans for any of the structures within the study corridor for review. 
• MSE did not access the interiors of the structures within the study corridor. 
• Historical aerials were not available prior to 1944. 
• This study does not include surveys of wetlands, endangered species, or other potential hazardous 

building materials. 
• Locations of underground utilities were not provided for the assessment. 
• This study did not include ACM or MBC testing of bridges or underground utilities. 
• Attempts to identify former CDV locations, USTs, ASTs, and other evidence of potential 

contamination were limited to observations made from public roadways (private properties were 
not traversed).  
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Old Lake Wilson Road
Osceola County, Florida
Kissimmee, FL 34747

Inquiry Number:
November 23, 2021

6758861.7

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Osceola County, Florida

November 23, 2021

Target Property:

Kissimmee, FL 34747

Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography

ScaleYear Details Source
1944 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1944 USDA

1950 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1950 USGS

1958 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1958 U of FL

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1968 U of FL

1971 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1971 FDOT

1977 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1977 USGS

1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1980 FDOT

1984 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1984 USDA

1995 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1995 USGS/DOQQ

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 1999 USGS/DOQQ

2007 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2007 USDA/NAIP

2010 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2013 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2017 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

6758861.7
2
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1

INQUIRY #: 6758861.7
YEAR: INDEX



INQUIRY #: 6758861.7
YEAR: 1944
SCALE: 1"=1000'
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YEAR: 1944
SCALE: 1"=1000'



INQUIRY #: 6758861.7
YEAR: 1950
SCALE: 1"=1000'



INQUIRY #: 6758861.7
YEAR: 1950
SCALE: 1"=1000'



INQUIRY #: 6758861.7
YEAR: 1958 SCALE: 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 ¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

2014 ¨ þ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ þ EDR Digital Archive

2005 ¨ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1986 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1981 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1976 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1971 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1966 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1963 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

1959 ¨ ¨ Polk's City Directory

6758861- 8 Page 1
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Year Target Street Cross Street Source
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Osceola County, Florida
Kissimmee, FL   34747     

Year CD Image Source

S OLD LAKE WILSON RD

2017 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2014 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2010 pg A3 EDR Digital Archive

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

2000 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

1986 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1971 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1966 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1963 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1959 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

SANDY RIDGE DR

2017 pg. A1 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg. A2 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A4 EDR Digital Archive

2005 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

2000 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1995 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1992 - EDR Digital Archive Street not listed in Source

1986 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1981 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1976 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1971 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1966 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1963 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

1959 - Polk's City Directory Street not listed in Source

6758861- 8 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

SANDY RIDGE DR

EDR Digital Archive

6758861.8   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

7600 ELLIOT, ROBERT A
LECLERC, RONALD

7602 BOWMAN, DOUGLAS
JAMES, SCOTT
KOTARA, LINDA
KWON, EUGENE
REUNION RESORT
SWARTBERG, PETER

7604 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES
CLAUSEN, CHRIS D
COLANTA, ROMEL T

7606 CROMER, JOHN
HERBIG, JAMES

7608 UNION RESORT
7612 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES

LEITE, ROBINSON C
OH, JANG K

7614 ALTOM, TODD
CAHILL, TIM

7616 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES
CHENG, MEL

7618 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES
CHOI, YOUNG W
CORREA, CARLOS A
LIALBERT, K
TJIA, CATHERINE L

7620 BOYLE, JEFFREY M
HEWITT, CRAIG
POLACEK, WILLIAM C
SHIN, HEGOON



-

SANDY RIDGE DR

EDR Digital Archive

6758861.8   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

7600 DAILEY, KEVIN E
7602 JAMES, SCOTT

KWON, EUGENE
RODRIGUEZ, ALEX
SWARTBERG, PETER

7604 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES
CLAUSEN, CHRIS D
COLANTA, ROMEL T

7606 CROMER, JOHN
HERBIG, JAMES
WHITE, THOMASWILLIAM

7610 FELLOWS, GLENN R
7612 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES

LEITE, ROBINSON C
OH, JANG K

7614 CAHILL, TIM
7616 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES
7618 ALL STAR VACATION HOMES

CHOI, YOUNG W
CORREA, CARLOS A
TJIA, STEVE R

7620 BOYLE, JEFFREY M
HEWITT, CRAIG
HOLMES, RICHARD
POLACEK, WILLIAM C



-

S OLD LAKE WILSON RD

EDR Digital Archive

6758861.8   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

710 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION CO
725 E & S CONSTRUCTION



-

SANDY RIDGE DR

EDR Digital Archive

6758861.8   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

7600 CHOO, CHUNHEE R
7602 DOLGIKH, DMITRY

KWON, EUGENE
SWARTBERG, PETER

7604 BLANCO, IVELISSE
BOBONIS, ROBERTO
CLAUSEN, CHRIS D
COLANTA, ROMEL T
WHALEN, JAMES

7606 HERBIG, JAMES
7610 SON, BENJAMIN S
7612 PREZIOSI, VINCENT A
7614 CAHILL, TIM
7616 PETTINA, FRANCINE
7618 CORREA, CARLOS

STENTON, JOHN T
WARD, MICHAEL J

7620 HEWITT, CRAIG
PETERSON, MORRIS



-

S OLD LAKE WILSON RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

710 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY
725 PARADISE RV RESORT



-

S OLD LAKE WILSON RD

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

725 PARADISE RV RESORT



-

S OLD LAKE WILSON RD

EDR Digital Archive

6758861.8   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

710 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY
725 PARADISE RV RESORT
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Old Lake Wilson Road

Osceola County, Florida

Kissimmee, FL 34747

November 23, 2021
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

11/23/21

Osceola County, Florida
Old Lake Wilson Road MSE Group

5858 South Semoran Blvd
Kissimmee, FL 34747

6758861.5
ORLANDO, FL 32822

Kendra Tremain
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by MSE Group were identified
for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

CFA6-4516-8EB6
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

1285.012

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: CFA6-4516-8EB6

MSE Group  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for
the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
1 

Date: 
12.13.2021 

Description: Typical ROW within the south portion of the corridor, facing north. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 

 
Photo: 

2 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: East side of corridor, facing south, near CR 523. No apparent signs 
of contamination. 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
3 

Date: 
12.13.2021 Description: Site D15, WAWA Food Mart, facing northwest. 

 

 
Photo: 

4 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: East side of corridor, facing north, at box culvert crossing. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
5 

Date: 
12.13.2021 Description: ROW adjacent to Reunion Resort and Golf Course, facing northeast. 

 

 
Photo: 

6 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: Bridge crossing project corridor from west to east, facing south. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
7 

Date: 
12.13.2021 

Description: Site A4 through 7 (Florida Gas Transmission) facing northeast. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 

 
Photo: 

8 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: East ROW, facing south, approach to bridge crossing I-4. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
9 

Date: 
12.13.2021 

Description: Northern limits of project corridor, east side, facing southwest. Site 
under construction. No apparent signs of contamination. 

 

 
Photo: 

10 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: ROW on approach to the overpass of I-4, facing south. No apparent 
signs of contamination. 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
11 

Date: 
12.13.2021 

Description: Residential dwellings adjacent to the project corridor, facing west. 
No apparent signs of contamination. 

 

 
Photo: 

12 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: Resort entrance adjacent to project corridor, facing west. No 
apparent signs of contamination. 

 



   
Photographic Log 

Client Name: 
Inwood Consulting Engineers 

Project Name: 
Old Lake Wilson Road from CR 532 to 730 
feet South of Sinclair Road 

Project Location: 
Osceola County, Florida 

MSE Project No.: 
1285.012 

 

Photo: 
13 

Date: 
12.13.2021 Description: Reunion golf course located west of project corridor, facing west. 

 

 
Photo: 

14 
Date: 

12.13.2021 
Description: Southbound project corridor, facing south. ROW with utilities 
adjacent to a golf course. 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6758861.9s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2021 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     HERMAN J HEIDRICH &   1261 S OLD LAKE WILS  B8 / 4 33
Discharge Cleanup Status: SRCR - SRCR COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9100367

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 UST site within the
requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     HERMAN J HEIDRICH &   1261 S OLD LAKE WILS  B8 / 4 33
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Tank Status: B



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6758861.9s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2

Facility-Site Id: 9100367
Facility Status: CLOSED

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

US AIRS: Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US AIRS site within
the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSO  7 / 4 32
Database: US AIRS MINOR, Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
EPA plant ID:: 110038088805

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/05/2021 has revealed that there are 7
FINDS sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     I - 4 SR 400 OSCEOLA   SOUTH OF 192 TO OSCE  1 / 2 18
Registry ID:: 110035708785

     THIRD FIFTH BANK   OLD LAKE WILSON & CR  2 / 1 18
Registry ID:: 110032761802

     THE VILLAS AT REUNIO   900A S OLD LAKE WILS  3 / 1 18
Registry ID:: 110032772159

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W  A6 / 4 31
Registry ID:: 110055507820

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSO  7 / 4 32
Registry ID:: 110038088805

     REUNION - TURN LANE   CR-545 & SINCLAIR RD  10 / 4 39
Registry ID:: 110035608562

     7-ELEVEN   7585 OSCEOLA-POLKLIN  C11 / 5 39
Registry ID:: 110037313485

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/26/2021 has revealed that there are 4
ECHO sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     THIRD FIFTH BANK   OLD LAKE WILSON & CR  2 / 1 18



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Registry ID: 110032761802

     THE VILLAS AT REUNIO   900A S OLD LAKE WILS  3 / 1 18
Registry ID: 110032772159

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W  A6 / 4 31
Registry ID: 110055507820

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSO  7 / 4 32
Registry ID: 110038088805

TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing

A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2020 has revealed that there are 2
TIER 2 sites within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W  A4 / 4 19
     FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS   727 SOUTH OLD WILSON  A5 / 4 23

Facility Id: 5385618
Facility Id: 5385610
Facility Id: 4040911
Facility Id: 4040919
Facility Id: 4984126
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

A review of the RGA LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RGA LUST site within
the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     HERMAN J HEIDRICH &   1261 S OLD LAKE WILS  B9 / 4 39
Facility ID: 9100367

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there are
2 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     CVS PHARMACY #1750   7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI E 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) C13 / 6 46
EPA ID:: FLR000186239

     TIRE KINGDOM #6431   8093 LAKE WILSON RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D16 / 6 57
EPA ID:: FLR000231365

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facility Database

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     BEST DIVERSIFIED INC   945 OLD LAKE WILSON NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 21 / 2 67
Database: SWF/LF, Date of Government Version: 07/12/2021
Facility-Site Id: 26040
Class Status: NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Petroleum Contamination Detail Report

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/23/2021 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     HELLER BROTHERS PACK   2 MILES S OF US 192 NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) 20 / 2 64
Discharge Cleanup Status: NFA - NFA COMPLETE
Facility Status: CLOSED
Facility-Site Id: 9203007
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE   7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI E 0 - 1/8 (0.018 mi.) C12 / 6 40
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 9810601
Facility Status: OPEN

     WAWA FOOD MARKET# 52   8103 LAKE WILSON RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D15 / 6 52
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Tank Status: U
Facility-Site Id: 9816099
Facility Status: OPEN

AST: Storage Tank Facility Information

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 AST site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     PUBLIX SUPER MARKET   7700 OSCEOLA POLK LI SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) 17 / 5 60
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Facility-Site Id: 9810519
Facility Status: OPEN
Facility Status: OPEN

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DEDB: Ethylene Dibromide Database Results

A review of the DEDB list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/22/2021 has revealed that there are 2
DEDB sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     Not reported   NO ACTION E 0 - 1/8 (0.095 mi.) 14 / 4 51
Well Id: 490004901

     Not reported   NO ACTION E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 18 / 4 61
Well Id: 490005401
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DWM CONTAM: DWM CONTAMINATED SITES

A review of the DWM CONTAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/13/2020 has revealed that there are
2 DWM CONTAM sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST   S LAKE WILSON RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 19 / 4 62
Program Site Id: ERIC_12895

     BEST DIVERSIFIED INC   945 OLD LAKE WILSON NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 21 / 2 67
Program Site Id: ERIC_9113

RESP PARTY: Responsible Party Sites Listing

A review of the RESP PARTY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/21/2021 has revealed that there are
2 RESP PARTY sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

     MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST   S LAKE WILSON RD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.277 mi.) 19 / 4 62
Site Status: CLOSED

     BEST DIVERSIFIED INC   945 OLD LAKE WILSON NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.401 mi.) 21 / 2 67
Site Status: OPEN
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21 / 2 BEST DIVERSIFIED INC 945 OLD LAKE WILSON SWF/LF, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Finan...2119    0.401    NE

20 / 2 HELLER BROTHERS PACK 2 MILES S OF US 192 LUST, AST 1668    0.316    NNE

19 / 4 MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST S LAKE WILSON RD DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY 1465    0.277    East

18 / 4 NO ACTION DEDB 856     0.162    East

17 / 5 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 7700 OSCEOLA POLK LI AST 723     0.137    SW

D16 / 6 TIRE KINGDOM #6431 8093 LAKE WILSON RD RCRA-VSQG 636     0.120    South

D15 / 6 WAWA FOOD MARKET# 52 8103 LAKE WILSON RD UST, Financial Assurance 589     0.112    South

14 / 4 NO ACTION DEDB 499     0.095    East

C13 / 6 CVS PHARMACY #1750 7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI RCRA-VSQG 97      0.018    East

C12 / 6 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI UST, Financial Assurance 97      0.018    East

C11 / 5 7-ELEVEN 7585 OSCEOLA-POLKLIN FINDS TP

10 / 4 REUNION - TURN LANE CR-545 & SINCLAIR RD FINDS TP

B9 / 4 HERMAN J HEIDRICH & 1261 S OLD LAKE WILS RGA LUST TP

B8 / 4 HERMAN J HEIDRICH & 1261 S OLD LAKE WILS LUST, UST TP

7 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSO US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO TP

A6 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W FINDS, ECHO TP

A5 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD WILSON TIER 2 TP

A4 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W TIER 2 TP

3 / 1 THE VILLAS AT REUNIO 900A S OLD LAKE WILS FINDS, ECHO TP

2 / 1 THIRD FIFTH BANK OLD LAKE WILSON & CR FINDS, ECHO TP

1 / 2 I - 4 SR 400 OSCEOLA SOUTH OF 192 TO OSCE FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS





MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST

TC6758861.9s    Page 1



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500          1LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FF TANKS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250          1UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Fl Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAQUEOUS FOAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    7  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          7FINDS
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCLEANUP SITES
    2  NR   NR    NR      1    1 0.250DEDB
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500DWM CONTAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HW GEN
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500RESP PARTY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SITE INV SITES
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1RGA LUST

   30    0    0    6    2    5   17- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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3 / 1 THE VILLAS AT REUNIO 900A S OLD LAKE WILS FINDS, ECHO TP

2 / 1 THIRD FIFTH BANK OLD LAKE WILSON & CR FINDS, ECHO TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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21 / 2 BEST DIVERSIFIED INC 945 OLD LAKE WILSON SWF/LF, CLEANUP SITES, DWM CONTAM, Finan...2119    0.401    NE

20 / 2 HELLER BROTHERS PACK 2 MILES S OF US 192 LUST, AST 1668    0.316    NNE

1 / 2 I - 4 SR 400 OSCEOLA SOUTH OF 192 TO OSCE FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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19 / 4 MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST S LAKE WILSON RD DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY 1465    0.277    East

18 / 4 NO ACTION DEDB 856     0.162    East

14 / 4 NO ACTION DEDB 499     0.095    East

10 / 4 REUNION - TURN LANE CR-545 & SINCLAIR RD FINDS TP

B9 / 4 HERMAN J HEIDRICH & 1261 S OLD LAKE WILS RGA LUST TP

B8 / 4 HERMAN J HEIDRICH & 1261 S OLD LAKE WILS LUST, UST TP

7 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSO US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO TP

A6 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W FINDS, ECHO TP

A5 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD WILSON TIER 2 TP

A4 / 4 FLORIDA GAS TRANSMIS 727 SOUTH OLD LAKE W TIER 2 TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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17 / 5 PUBLIX SUPER MARKET 7700 OSCEOLA POLK LI AST 723     0.137    SW

C11 / 5 7-ELEVEN 7585 OSCEOLA-POLKLIN FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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D16 / 6 TIRE KINGDOM #6431 8093 LAKE WILSON RD RCRA-VSQG 636     0.120    South

D15 / 6 WAWA FOOD MARKET# 52 8103 LAKE WILSON RD UST, Financial Assurance 589     0.112    South

C13 / 6 CVS PHARMACY #1750 7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI RCRA-VSQG 97      0.018    East

C12 / 6 7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE 7575 OSCEOLA POLK LI UST, Financial Assurance 97      0.018    East

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
OSCEOLA COUNTY, FLORIDA
KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

FOCUS MAP
DIST (ft. & mi.)MAP ID /

DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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3 FINDSTHE VILLAS AT REUNION SQUARE 1010501690
Target ECHO900A S OLD LAKE WILSON RD    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
134 ft.

Focus Map:
1

FINDS:
          110032772159Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

2 FINDSTHIRD FIFTH BANK 1010495672
Target ECHOOLD LAKE WILSON & CR 532    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34741

Actual:
133 ft.

Focus Map:
1

FINDS:
          110032761802Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1010495672Envid:
                                   110032761802Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110032761802DFR URL:
                                   THIRD FIFTH BANKName:
                                   OLD LAKE WILSON & CR 532Address:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34741City,State,Zip:

1 FINDSI - 4 SR 400 OSCEOLA COUNTY 1011416401
Target SOUTH OF 192 TO OSCEOLA / POLK C/L    N/A
Property NOT APPLICABLE, FL  32428

Actual:
108 ft.

Focus Map:
2

FINDS:
          110035708785Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032772159
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032761802
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl822HgN0lDuT6vnbHAiWqBAwdA0jL77Ckf0Tjp389hmjH..G9dqpshXSQ4Jf5ZZDWK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl822HgN0lDuT6vnbHAiWqBAwdA0jL77Ckf0Tjp389hmjH..G9dqpshXSQ4Jf5ZZDWK2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110035708785
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl823HgN0lDuT6vnbHAiWq3AwdA0jL78Ckf0Tjp369hmjH..G2dqpshXSQ3Jf5ZZDWK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl823HgN0lDuT6vnbHAiWq3AwdA0jL78Ckf0Tjp369hmjH..G2dqpshXSQ3Jf5ZZDWK2
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A4 TIER 2FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31 S107718411
Target 727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROAD    N/A
Property DAVENPORT, FL  33869

Actual:
104 ft.

Focus Map:
4

Site 1 of 3 in cluster A

TIER 2:
                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    DAVENPORT, FL 33869City,State,Zip:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    Not reportedFacility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    FalseSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    geocoded using batchgeocode.com 07/06/07PLOT Source:
                    28.259560Latitude:
                    -81.590600Longitude:
                    7LEPC District:
                    Polk,Okeechobee,Highlands,Hardee,DeSoto,Counties:
                    33206SERC:
                    0Program Level:
                    8811PRIME:
                    4922SIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    48621NAICS Code:

Other Chemical Data:
            2008Report Year:
            106274Tier 2 Report ID:
            307835Chemical ID:
            75661CAS Number:
            TERT BUTYL MERCAPTANChemical Name:
            2/18/2009Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            40560Maximum Amount:

THE VILLAS AT REUNION SQUARE  (Continued) 1010501690

the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1010501690Envid:
                                   110032772159Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110032772159DFR URL:
                                   THE VILLAS AT REUNION SQUAREName:
                                   900A S OLD LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl822HgN0lDuT7vnbHAiWq2AwdA0jL73Ckf0Tjp389hmjH..GBdqpshXSQ2Jf5ZZDWK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vR4wCvy7R5r2SSwDlCND9biydj7fj6m.5pXr5D2ENSWGSN83mMDs6l9u26cN.UDOEAW0b9fiJpAiWdlmjr02Sqf8sjqK4ZXvcgR2B2PSwMCCHD8QryfU7Lx3kU55ArCN3kdSXeSRY48nDX9ldk4AsNHkDqH4kRbp7itw3bGd8ojO.4TLvEwRXu3oWwxuCCj2usyoS7yU8XC5LRrQJ9ozSpLSVO77FD50lZzA3uNhGD66A24b.RiKX8N8d0NjpV3JcfLtjZa1qImUy.nxBcYp8NXMduXX55dDMF4rAvWqRsJ30swuXCTj2LVy477Yc3zR5ERrE52LrSL8SPx3qbDpfl822HgN0lDuT7vnbHAiWq2AwdA0jL73Ckf0Tjp389hmjH..GBdqpshXSQ2Jf5ZZDWK2
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31  (Continued) S107718411

            504547Location ID:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            40560Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDSLocation:

            2007Report Year:
            101447Tier 2 Report ID:
            279433Chemical ID:
            8002059CAS Number:
            MOTOR OILChemical Name:
            1/30/2008Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            466627Location ID:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDS USED OIL TANKLocation:

            2007Report Year:
            101447Tier 2 Report ID:
            279432Chemical ID:
            64741475CAS Number:
            NATURAL GAS CONDENSATEChemical Name:
            1/30/2008Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:
            466626Location ID:
            LiquidChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31  (Continued) S107718411

            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDSLocation:

            2006Report Year:
            98419Tier 2 Report ID:
            264550Chemical ID:
            8002059CAS Number:
            MOTOR OILChemical Name:
            4/30/2007Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            447738Location ID:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDS USED OIL TANKLocation:

            2006Report Year:
            98419Tier 2 Report ID:
            264549Chemical ID:
            64741475CAS Number:
            NATURAL GAS CONDENSATEChemical Name:
            4/30/2007Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:
            447737Location ID:
            LiquidChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDSLocation:

            2005Report Year:
            93039Tier 2 Report ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC6758861.9s  Page 22

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31  (Continued) S107718411

            232036Chemical ID:
            USED OILCAS Number:
            USED MOTOR OILChemical Name:
            3/29/2006Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            405139Location ID:
            LIQUIDChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            29400Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDS USED OIL TANKLocation:

            2005Report Year:
            93039Tier 2 Report ID:
            232032Chemical ID:
            64741475CAS Number:
            NATURAL GAS CONDENSATEChemical Name:
            3/29/2006Chemical Date:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:
            405135Location ID:
            LiquidChemical State:
            TrueMixture:
            .00Mixture Percent:
            A - ABOVE GROUND TANKContainter:
            1 - AMBIENT PRESSUREPressure:
            4 - AMBIENT TEMPERATURETemperature:
            4Average Amount:
            27500Maximum Amount:
            365Days on Site:
            FalseSite Plan:
            Not reportedSite Plan Document:
            FalsePrivate Location:
            STATION GROUNDSLocation:

Company Info:
                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSIONCompany Name:
                    5444 WESTHEIMER ROADCompany Address:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77056Company City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedCompany Phone:
                    Not reportedCompany Fax:
                    Not reportedCompany Email:
                    590808672FEI Number:
                    JACOB A KRAUTSCHComany Contact Name:
                    713-345-1525Cmpny Contact Phone:
                    TrueReduced Fees:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A5 TIER 2FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER S107718396
Target 727 SOUTH OLD WILSON ROAD    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
100 ft.

Focus Map:
4

Site 2 of 3 in cluster A

TIER 2:
                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZERName:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2020Year:
                    6789846Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/11/2021Last Modified Date:
                    01/11/2021First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2020Year:
                    6789846Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - C / S 31  (Continued) S107718411

                    FalseExempt Fees:
                    FalseElectronic Filing:
                    Not reportedEmployee:
                    Not reportedComments:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    FGT COMPRESSOR STATION 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2020Year:
                    6789838Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/11/2021Last Modified Date:
                    01/11/2021First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2020Year:
                    6789838Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2020Year:
                    6789838Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZERName:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2019Year:
                    6634716Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/15/2020Last Modified Date:
                    01/15/2020First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2019Year:
                    6634716Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FGT COMPRESSOR STATION 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2019Year:
                    6634708Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/15/2020Last Modified Date:
                    01/15/2020First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2019Year:
                    6634708Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2019Year:
                    6634708Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FGT COMPRESSOR STATION 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2018Year:
                    6371230Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/16/2019Last Modified Date:
                    01/16/2019First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2018Year:
                    6371230Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2018Year:
                    6371230Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZERName:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2018Year:
                    6371238Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/16/2019Last Modified Date:
                    01/16/2019First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2018Year:
                    6371238Facility Id:
                    Owner / OperatorContact Type:
                    David Shellhouse Florida Gas TransmissionContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 5:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 6:
                    dave.shellhouse@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FGT COMPRESSOR STATION 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2017Year:
                    6073528Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/16/2018Last Modified Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    01/16/2018First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2017Year:
                    6073528Facility Id:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    Mike BryantContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1/800-238-5066Contact Telephone 2:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 5:
                    1-800-238-5066Contact Telephone 6:
                    mike.bryant@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZERName:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2017Year:
                    6073536Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/16/2018Last Modified Date:
                    01/16/2018First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2017Year:
                    6073536Facility Id:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    James BurrowContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-800-238-5066Contact Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC6758861.9s  Page 30

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1-407-468-6852Contact Telephone 2:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 3:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 4:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 5:
                    1-800-238-5066Contact Telephone 6:
                    james.burrow@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FGT COMPRESSOR STATION 31Name:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

                    2016Year:
                    5830332Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/30/2017Last Modified Date:
                    01/30/2017First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2016Year:
                    5830332Facility Id:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    Mike BryantContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1/800-238-5066Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    407-902-8205Contact Telephone 4:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 5:
                    1-800-238-5066Contact Telephone 6:
                    mike.bryant@energytransfer.comContact Email:

                    FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZERName:
                    727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A6 FINDSFLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY - DAVENPORT 1016410640
Target ECHO727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROAD    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
100 ft.

Focus Map:
4

Site 3 of 3 in cluster A

FINDS:
          110055507820Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
GREENHOUSE GAS REPORTER

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION - OSCEOLA ODORIZER  (Continued) S107718396

                    2016Year:
                    5830340Facility Id:
                    Not reportedActive Date:
                    Not reportedInactive Date:
                    Not reportedSale Pending:
                    Not reportedOriginal Date:
                    Not reportedPLOT Source:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedLongitude:
                    Not reportedLEPC District:
                    Not reportedCounties:
                    Not reportedSERC:
                    Not reportedProgram Level:
                    Not reportedPRIME:
                    Not reportedSIC Code:
                    Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                    486210NAICS Code:
                    01/30/2017Last Modified Date:
                    01/30/2017First Submit Date:
                    Janice Taylor - Division Environmental EngineerData Submitted By:
                    Florida Gas Transmission Company, LLCCompany Name:
                    Not reportedComments:

Contact:
                    Not reportedContact ID:
                    2016Year:
                    5830340Facility Id:
                    Emergency ContactContact Type:
                    Mike BryantContact Name:
                    Not reportedContact Title:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedContact 24Hr Phone:
                    1/800-238-5066Contact Telephone 2:
                    Not reportedContact Telephone 3:
                    407-902-8205Contact Telephone 4:
                    1-713-989-2222Contact Telephone 5:
                    1-800-238-5066Contact Telephone 6:
                    mike.bryant@energytransfer.comContact Email:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
14 additional FL_TIER2: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110055507820
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Tk67kU5LqkT3L.kXsE3qCp7B6ykaajUyUrA0onLYpYqLKYk3EF7FqZ3gSYLx9m.TmL3cShXG4essJfEoTJ4tbNqJSPCJEBpX0m37hpBsmz65tsyzhmBgSUa.yqa6lEjlIZBR0Ky4K1U9ooroEL3sSO09HRoODtn5Dm6p605wr0T6mDkrLA3DV07FVzkUDYU86G9QrgLjziqjlokX0Y4DJf3ZDaL1TL.byT4pXTX8iDsSkYE4.d59x1q4cNCyIgp6ar5UC9B8cw66E8y14S5CMway78aKr.jxsY4A0qy4VKUHyrrJso6Ldr53NlTEZiknug4Bpg7raIkt.3U7ap3vPwLaiqqWLnkoyu9FjR33yeLxx..edKAM6PXV01sCC4EFcg8BSyqAeXCxc4pClVB1bTBG4O6KvDyR65BySmaKTEa5AVjT5o9zu9yILeUJhRrEit4x0t0YxroyY0nBRa27iTYnf1pJQpYR9zCGLfLUaDKdXSYkYdvnwj3aPLEMpuF5f86Gxc5lchTMaekB3L4Ma47k.Xk4jsUBTo35EhLcefqOg6kK5gVhj.3nYQLCsX.y5N4GaFX.ocsZ6fEvD43al6qE9RCEArpV7jAdSMBDJP6bAWypRlAYGAaiuEalvrjjdy4VMDyooWUxMJrSuiBH.m0mjOoYr1nYgo6IfAYY4qp0RWYLDnCgGeLzaoKeFWYje89ZhX3JZWEvPuF0Iu3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=65Tk67kU5LqkT3L.kXsE3qCp7B6ykaajUyUrA0onLYpYqLKYk3EF7FqZ3gSYLx9m.TmL3cShXG4essJfEoTJ4tbNqJSPCJEBpX0m37hpBsmz65tsyzhmBgSUa.yqa6lEjlIZBR0Ky4K1U9ooroEL3sSO09HRoODtn5Dm6p605wr0T6mDkrLA3DV07FVzkUDYU86G9QrgLjziqjlokX0Y4DJf3ZDaL1TL.byT4pXTX8iDsSkYE4.d59x1q4cNCyIgp6ar5UC9B8cw66E8y14S5CMway78aKr.jxsY4A0qy4VKUHyrrJso6Ldr53NlTEZiknug4Bpg7raIkt.3U7ap3vPwLaiqqWLnkoyu9FjR33yeLxx..edKAM6PXV01sCC4EFcg8BSyqAeXCxc4pClVB1bTBG4O6KvDyR65BySmaKTEa5AVjT5o9zu9yILeUJhRrEit4x0t0YxroyY0nBRa27iTYnf1pJQpYR9zCGLfLUaDKdXSYkYdvnwj3aPLEMpuF5f86Gxc5lchTMaekB3L4Ma47k.Xk4jsUBTo35EhLcefqOg6kK5gVhj.3nYQLCsX.y5N4GaFX.ocsZ6fEvD43al6qE9RCEArpV7jAdSMBDJP6bAWypRlAYGAaiuEalvrjjdy4VMDyooWUxMJrSuiBH.m0mjOoYr1nYgo6IfAYY4qp0RWYLDnCgGeLzaoKeFWYje89ZhX3JZWEvPuF0Iu3
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7 US AIRSFLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY 1011976857
Target FINDSSOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROAD    N/A
Property ECHOKISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
96 ft.

Focus Map:
4

US AIRS MINOR:
                         1011976857Envid:
                         04Region Code:
                         AIR FL0000001209700077Programmatic ID:
                         110038088805Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         4922Primary SIC Code:
                         486210NAICS Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         POFFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         Not reportedAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
                         04Region Code:
                         AIR FL0000001209700077Programmatic ID:
                         110038088805Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2011-12-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:

                         04Region Code:
                         AIR FL0000001209700077Programmatic ID:
                         110038088805Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2013-08-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:

                         04Region Code:
                         AIR FL0000001209700077Programmatic ID:
                         110038088805Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MINDefault Air Classification Code:

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY - DAVENPORT  (Continued) 1016410640

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1016410640Envid:
                                   110055507820Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110055507820DFR URL:
                                   FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY - DAVENPORTName:
                                   727 SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hU4VzhzoU6n2VcVwEzez9qQzGto9R6876qMnJk2yeV3HchU3lmwlxEwW2sLe7bzweAYMq7sQ7hAQAGcZte62Hs9SvRj44.DhY2UZi2OfVZfzGG87LzA7oM43gA6BXnGS3mBVLIcYM4WOwxmEso4PxeDrzmq4IpqkyQDT3aSGGRtN04NthApUcT3icVCazBx2ZpzDwoBf8lC6eZn3f9dTVZkcjI7s5waJErwAqWeKJzxOA0pq4NQHK8HRGPHtps38X9EWRBJ1048x77JWB9iqjeMG2uitJTgkos4MIhpPUpN3pnVVCz5r2WLz7FoLa3lg6R0n892kxVf0cBX3nPwbWESg8JyeEvzAm647qKiQ0w3esGwKtMX2LU9S6RsY8Ud83a7786YBqGrMeV2zJJMnk0a2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hU4VzhzoU6n2VcVwEzez9qQzGto9R6876qMnJk2yeV3HchU3lmwlxEwW2sLe7bzweAYMq7sQ7hAQAGcZte62Hs9SvRj44.DhY2UZi2OfVZfzGG87LzA7oM43gA6BXnGS3mBVLIcYM4WOwxmEso4PxeDrzmq4IpqkyQDT3aSGGRtN04NthApUcT3icVCazBx2ZpzDwoBf8lC6eZn3f9dTVZkcjI7s5waJErwAqWeKJzxOA0pq4NQHK8HRGPHtps38X9EWRBJ1048x77JWB9iqjeMG2uitJTgkos4MIhpPUpN3pnVVCz5r2WLz7FoLa3lg6R0n892kxVf0cBX3nPwbWESg8JyeEvzAm647qKiQ0w3esGwKtMX2LU9S6RsY8Ud83a7786YBqGrMeV2zJJMnk0a2
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B8 LUSTHERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC U003096499
Target UST1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
95 ft.

Focus Map:
4

Site 1 of 2 in cluster B

LUST:
                              HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                              1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:
                              STATERegion:
                              9100367Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retailFacility Type:
                              Not reportedFacility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 16 18.3969 / 81 35 17.198Lat/Long (dms):
                              35Section:
                              25STownship:

FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANY  (Continued) 1011976857

                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2014-07-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:

FINDS:
          110038088805Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
AIR MINOR

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
                                   1011976857Envid:
                                   110038088805Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110038088805DFR URL:
                                   FLORIDA GAS TRANSMISSION COMPANYName:
                                   SOUTH OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                                   KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038088805
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hU4VzhzoU6n2VcVwEzez9qQzGto9R6876qMnJk2yeV3HchU3lmwlxEwW2sLe7bzweAYMq7sQ7hAQAGcZte62Hs9SvRj44.DhY2UZi2OfVZfzGG87LzA7oM43gA6BXnGS3mBVLIcYM4WOwxmEso4PxeDrzmq4IpqkyQDT3aSGGRtN04NthApUcT3icVCazBx2ZpzDwoBf8lC6eZn3f9dTVZkcjI7s5waJErwAqWeKJzxOA0pq4NQHK8HRGPHtps38X9EWRBJ1048x77JWB9iqjeMG2uitJTgkos4MIhpPUpN3pnVVCz5r2WLz7FoLa3lg6R0n892kxVf0cBX3nPwbWESg3JyeEvzAmB47qKiQ0w9esGwKtMX8LU9S6RsYAUd83a7787YBqGrMeV9zJJMnk0a2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hU4VzhzoU6n2VcVwEzez9qQzGto9R6876qMnJk2yeV3HchU3lmwlxEwW2sLe7bzweAYMq7sQ7hAQAGcZte62Hs9SvRj44.DhY2UZi2OfVZfzGG87LzA7oM43gA6BXnGS3mBVLIcYM4WOwxmEso4PxeDrzmq4IpqkyQDT3aSGGRtN04NthApUcT3icVCazBx2ZpzDwoBf8lC6eZn3f9dTVZkcjI7s5waJErwAqWeKJzxOA0pq4NQHK8HRGPHtps38X9EWRBJ1048x77JWB9iqjeMG2uitJTgkos4MIhpPUpN3pnVVCz5r2WLz7FoLa3lg6R0n892kxVf0cBX3nPwbWESg3JyeEvzAmB47qKiQ0w9esGwKtMX8LU9S6RsYAUd83a7787YBqGrMeV9zJJMnk0a2
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HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC  (Continued) U003096499

                              27ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              11Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              HEIDRICH & SONS INCOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              1997-10-02 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              FRANK HEIDRICHContact:
                              HEIDRICH & SONS HERMAN JContact Company:
                              PO BOX 607695Contact Address:
                              ORLANDO, FL 32860Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (0)-Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34747Zip:
                              11Score:
                              1998-01-06 00:00:00Score Effective Date:
                              9738Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1991-02-18RP Begin Date:
                              7695RP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              7/12/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/18/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              E - ELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              9100367Facility ID:
                              7/12/1990Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              9/18/1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                              A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              Not reportedEligibility Status:
                              Not reportedElig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC  (Continued) U003096499

                              Not reportedRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              Not reportedSite Manager:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              Not reportedDeductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Cap Amount:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9100367Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:
                              ECleanup Eligibility Status:
                              09-18-1995Source Effective Date:
                              07-12-1990Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              SRCR - SRCR COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              09-18-1995Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              SRCR - SITE REHABILITATION COMPLETION REPORTSRC Action Type:
                              08-16-1995SRC Submit Date:
                              09-18-1995SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              09-18-1995SRC Issue Date:
                              Not reportedSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr:
                              Not reportedSite Mgr End Date:
                              -Tank Office:
                              70914SR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              07-30-1991SR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              YSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              305SR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22155SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              02-14-1992SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              70913RAP Task ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC6758861.9s  Page 36

HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC  (Continued) U003096499

                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              22156RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

UST:
                    9100367Facility Id:
                    CLOSEDFacility Status:
                    Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
                    Not reportedFacility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 16 18 / 81 35 23Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    9738Owner Id:
                    HEIDRICH & SONS HERMAN JOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 607695Owner Address:
                    Not reportedOwner Address 2:
                    ORLANDO, FL 32860Owner City,St,Zip:
                    FRANK HEIDRICHOwner Contact:
                    0Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9100367
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HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC  (Continued) U003096499

                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    4Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    5Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    550Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    6Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC  (Continued) U003096499

                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    30000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    7Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    30000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    8Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    30000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

                    HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INCName:
                    1261 S OLD LAKE WILSONAddress:
                    KISSIMMEECity:
                    34747Zip:
                    9Tank Id:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    07/31/1990Status Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Unknown/Not reportedSubstance:
                    Unknown/Not ReportedContent Description:
                    30000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9100367
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C11 FINDS7-ELEVEN 1011912861
Target 7585 OSCEOLA-POLKLINE RD    N/A
Property DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
142 ft.

Focus Map:
5

Site 1 of 3 in cluster C

FINDS:
          110037313485Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

10 FINDSREUNION - TURN LANE ADDITIONS 1011438238
Target CR-545 & SINCLAIR RD & HERITAGE RD    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
134 ft.

Focus Map:
4

FINDS:
          110035608562Registry ID:

Click Here:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
Florida Environmental System Today Application (FIESTA) Data
Maintenance (FDM) system maintains entity, environmental interest and
affiliation data for the State of Florida.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

B9 RGA LUSTHERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC S115180221
Target 1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON    N/A
Property KISSIMMEE, FL  

Actual:
95 ft.

Focus Map:
4

Site 2 of 2 in cluster B

RGA LUST:
2012     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2011     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2010     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2009     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2008     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2007     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2006     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2005     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2004     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2003     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2002     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2001     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
2000     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
1999     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
1998     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON
1997     HERMAN J HEIDRICH & SONS INC     1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110037313485
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pW4Ispj9WMl2liI3Ssmd9S0joR9eo6IgMaWlA02aHlqnirA3Vl3CNSqp2WSmvfdhrAZGScz0mdAWFonSR382SuedhogD4i4p0iWLS2NVIw9sV38SajfR9Lr3ulMyEl3F3nhljdi6m4Dg3ApSzL4nVmxQdVs442Sie07G3K3o5VR8H4Kvp8mW9l3fuIKgsR3292jAg9Xz8NiMK7lNJ9nUlvQiLz7.E3LxSUvATqmupdNnA2xSMZ0Uy8zKoqFRZK3HjewaoFQ1NhIhCgZYB9IaXHWS.uXKAgh03i4L8pUgW493jUIoHs9f260jOa9ka3OYMX3lKS2SFlqCipZ3H53jiS7V3p8mpUdIgBtXSbF0Hz3d6oayRsy4Q6eQAo94AeqIilgB48HMaixWzW3YOAze0WD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pW4Ispj9WMl2liI3Ssmd9S0joR9eo6IgMaWlA02aHlqnirA3Vl3CNSqp2WSmvfdhrAZGScz0mdAWFonSR382SuedhogD4i4p0iWLS2NVIw9sV38SajfR9Lr3ulMyEl3F3nhljdi6m4Dg3ApSzL4nVmxQdVs442Sie07G3K3o5VR8H4Kvp8mW9l3fuIKgsR3292jAg9Xz8NiMK7lNJ9nUlvQiLz7.E3LxSUvATqmupdNnA2xSMZ0Uy8zKoqFRZK3HjewaoFQ1NhIhCgZYB9IaXHWS.uXKAgh03i4L8pUgW493jUIoHs9f260jOa9ka3OYMX3lKS2SFlqCipZ3H53jiS7V3p8mpUdIgBtXSbF0Hz3d6oayRsy4Q6eQAo94AeqIilgB48HMaixWzW3YOAze0WD2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110035608562
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pW4Ispj9WMl2liI3Ssmd9S0joR9eo6IgMaWlA02aHlqnirA3Vl3CNSqp2WSmvfdhrAZGScz0mdAWFonSR382SuedhogD4i4p0iWLS2NVIw9sV38SajfR9Lr3ulMyEl3F3nhljdi6m4Dg3ApSzL4nVmxQdVs442Sie07G3K3o5VR8H4Kvp8mW9l3fuIKgsR3292jAg9Xz8NiMK7lNJ9nUlvQiLz7.E3LxSUvATqmupdNnA2xSMZ0Uy8zKoqFRZK3HjewaoFQ1NhIhCgZYB9IaXHWS.uXKAgh03i4L8pUgW493jUIoHs9f260jOa9ka3OYMX3lKS2SFlqCipZ3H53jiS7V3p8mpUdIg6tXSbF0Hz5d6oayRsyAQ6eQAo944eqIilgB45HMaixWzWAYOAze0WD2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4pW4Ispj9WMl2liI3Ssmd9S0joR9eo6IgMaWlA02aHlqnirA3Vl3CNSqp2WSmvfdhrAZGScz0mdAWFonSR382SuedhogD4i4p0iWLS2NVIw9sV38SajfR9Lr3ulMyEl3F3nhljdi6m4Dg3ApSzL4nVmxQdVs442Sie07G3K3o5VR8H4Kvp8mW9l3fuIKgsR3292jAg9Xz8NiMK7lNJ9nUlvQiLz7.E3LxSUvATqmupdNnA2xSMZ0Uy8zKoqFRZK3HjewaoFQ1NhIhCgZYB9IaXHWS.uXKAgh03i4L8pUgW493jUIoHs9f260jOa9ka3OYMX3lKS2SFlqCipZ3H53jiS7V3p8mpUdIg6tXSbF0Hz5d6oayRsyAQ6eQAo944eqIilgB45HMaixWzWAYOAze0WD2
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C12 UST7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045 U004123932
East Financial Assurance7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD    N/A
< 1/8 DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
145 ft.

Focus Map:
6

0.018 mi.
97 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C

UST:
                    9810601Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    4074052995Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    20385Owner Id:
                    7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Owner Name:
                    PO BOX 711Owner Address:
                    ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address 2:
                    Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
                    DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTOwner Contact:
                    4074032995Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
                    7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
                    DAVENPORTCity:
                    33896Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    07/01/2008Status Date:
                    7/1/2008Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    15000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:

                    7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
                    7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
                    DAVENPORTCity:
                    33896Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    07/01/2008Status Date:
                    7/1/2008Install Date:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    10000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    CDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Ball check valveConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Tight fillConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Automatic tank gauging - USTsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wall - pipe jacketPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               04/30/2008Effective Date:
               04/30/2010Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9810601
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

               04/30/2010Effective Date:
               04/30/2011Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               ILLINOIS UNIONInsurance Company:
               04/30/2011Effective Date:
               04/30/2012Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               12/18/2012Effective Date:
               12/18/2013Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               12/18/2013Effective Date:
               12/18/2015Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               12/18/2015Effective Date:
               12/18/2017Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:
               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

               7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045Name:
               7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9810601Facility ID:
               4074052995Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               CDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               IRONSHORE SPECIALTY INSURANCE COInsurance Company:
               12/18/2017Effective Date:
               12/18/2020Expire Date:
               20385Owner ID:
               7-ELEVEN INC - GASOLINE COMP DEPT 0148Onwer Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C13 RCRA-VSQGCVS PHARMACY #1750 1014951348
East 7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD FLR000186239
< 1/8 DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
145 ft.

Focus Map:
6

0.018 mi.
97 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C

RCRA-VSQG:
                                                                                20191021Date Form Received by Agency:
                              CVS PHARMACY #1750Handler Name:
                                                                                7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDHandler Address:
                                                                                DAVENPORT, FL 33896-9112Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FLR000186239EPA ID:
                                                                                NICOLE WILKINSONContact Name:
                                                                                1 CVS DR MALL CODE 2340Contact Address:
                                                                                WOONSOCKET, RI 02895-6146Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                401-770-7032Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                NICOLE.WILKINSON@CVSHEALTH.COMContact Email:
                                                                                DIR CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTALContact Title:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                FLState District Owner:
                                                                                CDState District:
                                                                                7575 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDMailing Address:
                                                                                DAVENPORT, FL 33896-9112Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                MAYFLOWER REALTY INVESTMENTST LLCOwner Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                HOLIDAY CVS LLCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:

7-ELEVEN FOOD STORE #34045  (Continued) U004123932

               PO BOX 711Owner Address:
               ATTN: MGR-FL REGION GAS & ENVIRN COMPLOwner Address2:
               Dallas, TX 75221Owner City,St,Zip:
               DAVID PETERSEN | MILEI AVILES | JENNIFER DARTContact:
               4074032995Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CVS PHARMACY #1750  (Continued) 1014951348

                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                20200826Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                HSub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:

                              D002Waste Code:
                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:

                              D006Waste Code:
                              CADMIUMWaste Description:

                              D007Waste Code:
                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:

                              D009Waste Code:
                              MERCURYWaste Description:

                              D010Waste Code:
                              SELENIUMWaste Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CVS PHARMACY #1750  (Continued) 1014951348

                              D011Waste Code:
                              SILVERWaste Description:

                              P001Waste Code:
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%

                              P042Waste Code:
                              1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)- (OR)Waste Description:
                              EPINEPHRINE

                              P075Waste Code:
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              SALTS

                              P081Waste Code:
                              1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R)Waste Description:

                              U002Waste Code:
                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:

                              U129Waste Code:
                              CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,Waste Description:
                              5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE

                              U165Waste Code:
                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:

                              U188Waste Code:
                              PHENOLWaste Description:

                              U205Waste Code:
                              SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            HOLIDAY CVS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20051023Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895-6146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            MAYFLOWER REALTY INVESTMENTST LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20050829Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            4000 ISLAND BLVD, STE 2904Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            AVENTURA, FL 33160-0000Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            970-759-8177Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CVS PHARMACY #1750  (Continued) 1014951348

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            MAYFLOWER REALTY INVESTMENTST LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20050829Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            4000 ISLAND BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            AVENTURA, FL 33160Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            970-759-8177Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            HOLIDAY CVS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20040801Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 28950-6146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            HOLIDAY CVS LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20051023Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895-6146Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            MAYFLOWER REALTY INVESTMENTST LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20050829Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            4000 ISLAND BLVDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            AVENTURA, FL 33160Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            970-759-8177Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
                                                            20120228Receive Date:
          CVS PHARMACY #1750Handler Name:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            FLState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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CVS PHARMACY #1750  (Continued) 1014951348

                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

                                                            20150206Receive Date:
          CVS PHARMACY #1750Handler Name:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            FLState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

                                                            20191021Receive Date:
          CVS PHARMACY #1750Handler Name:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            FLState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
                              44611NAICS Code:
                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:

                              446110NAICS Code:
                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:

                              812922NAICS Code:
                              ONE-HOUR PHOTOFINISHINGNAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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14 DEDB S108828232
East NO ACTION    N/A
< 1/8 KISSIMMEE, FL  

Actual:
137 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.095 mi.
499 ft.

DEDB:
     Not reportedName:
     NO ACTIONAddress:
     KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
     490004901Well Id:
     MMAPLocation Method:
     Not reportedFlorida Id:
     28.267756Latitude:
     -81.5891Longitude:
     0Well Depth:
     0Case depth:
     0Diameter:
     Private wellWell Type:
     81Long DD:
     35Long MM:
     21.119Long SS:
     28Lat DD:
     16Lat MM:
     3.922Lat SS:
     Not reportedPermit No:
     Not reportedDirections:
     C/O OSCEOLA CO. HEALTH DEPT.Comments:
     Not reportedStatus:
     Not reportedRecheck:
     Not reportedReimbursement:
     Not reportedTagged:
     Not reportedExchange:
     636030.62Alb X:
     475838.96Alb Y:
     Not reportedUsername:
     Not reportedTime Stamp:
     Not reportedDatum:
     0Scale:
     0Accuracy:
     NOT REVIEWEDQA Method:
     Not reportedCreated:
     Not reportedFilter status:
     Not reportedResample:
     Not reportedOculus:
     860803005Sample ID:
     08/05/1986Sample Date:
     EDBAnalysis:
     0Discharge:
     ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)Chemical:
     0Value:
     ORes Qual:
     ug/LUnits:
     106-93-4CAS Number:
     Not reportedFacility Zip Ext:
     0Method:
     Not reportedSample Type:
     Not reportedFLUWID:
     Not reportedResident Last Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D15 USTWAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299 U004277818
South Financial Assurance8103 LAKE WILSON RD    N/A
< 1/8 DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
133 ft.

Focus Map:
6

0.112 mi.
589 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D

UST:
                    9816099Facility Id:
                    OPENFacility Status:
                    Retail StationType Description:
                    6105588521Facility Phone:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    68130Owner Id:
                    WAWA FLORIDA LLCOwner Name:
                    7022 TPC DR #200Owner Address:
                    ATTN: FUEL EQUIP & COMPLIANCEOwner Address 2:
                    Orlando, FL 32822Owner City,St,Zip:
                    JOSH WORTHOwner Contact:
                    6103613839Owner Phone:

Tank Info:
                    WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299Name:
                    8103 LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                    DAVENPORTCity:
                    33896Zip:
                    1Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    02/12/2018Status Date:
                    2/22/2018Install Date:
                    Vehicular dieselSubstance:
                    Vehicular DieselContent Description:
                    22000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:

  (Continued) S108828232

     Not reportedJob Name:
     Not reportedCustomer ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299  (Continued) U004277818

                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299Name:
                    8103 LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                    DAVENPORTCity:
                    33896Zip:
                    2Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    02/12/2018Status Date:
                    2/22/2018Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299  (Continued) U004277818

                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    20000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    2Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299  (Continued) U004277818

                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:

                    2Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299Name:
                    8103 LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                    DAVENPORTCity:
                    33896Zip:
                    3Tank Id:
                    In serviceStatus:
                    02/12/2018Status Date:
                    2/22/2018Install Date:
                    Unleaded gasSubstance:
                    Unleaded GasContent Description:
                    22000Gallons:
                    TANKVessel Indicator:
                    UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
                    PDEP Contractor:

Construction:
                    3Tank Id:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesConstruction Category:
                    CompartmentedConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    FiberglassConstruction Description:

                    3Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Flow shut-OffConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor pipe sumpsMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Electronic monitor dispenser linersMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299  (Continued) U004277818

                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall pipe spaceMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Mechanical line leak detectorMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    3Tank ID:
                    Primary ConstructionPiping Category:
                    Approved synthetic materialPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Secondary ContainmentPiping Category:
                    Double wallPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Pressurized piping systemPiping Description:

                    3Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Dispenser linersPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299Name:
               8103 LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9816099Facility ID:
               6105588521Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               GREAT AMERICANInsurance Company:
               02/12/2018Effective Date:
               07/30/2019Expire Date:
               68130Owner ID:
               WAWA FLORIDA LLCOnwer Name:
               7022 TPC DR #200Owner Address:
               ATTN: FUEL EQUIP & COMPLIANCEOwner Address2:
               Orlando, FL 32822Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOSH WORTHContact:
               6103613839Resp Party Phone:

               WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299Name:
               8103 LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
               DAVENPORT, FL 33896City,State,Zip:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9816099
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D16 RCRA-VSQGTIRE KINGDOM #6431 1025883499
South 8093 LAKE WILSON RD FLR000231365
< 1/8 DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
132 ft.

Focus Map:
6

0.120 mi.
636 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D

RCRA-VSQG:
                                                                                20190226Date Form Received by Agency:
                              TIRE KINGDOM #6431Handler Name:
                                                                                8093 LAKE WILSON RDHandler Address:
                                                                                DAVENPORT, FL 33896-9638Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FLR000231365EPA ID:
                                                                                AARON ENGIContact Name:
                                                                                4280 PROFESSIONAL CENTER DRContact Address:
                                                                                PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410-4280Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                561-383-3000Contact Telephone:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                EHS@TBCCORP.COMContact Email:
                                                                                SR MANAGER OF EHSContact Title:
                                                                                04EPA Region:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                FLState District Owner:
                                                                                SWState District:
                                                                                8093 LAKE WILSON RDMailing Address:
                                                                                DAVENPORT, FL 33896-9638Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                TBC RETAIL GROUP INCOwner Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                TBC RETAIL GROUP INCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:

WAWA FOOD MARKET# 5299  (Continued) U004277818

               3Region:
               9816099Facility ID:
               6105588521Facility Phone:
               OPENFacility Status:
               AFacility Type:
               Retail StationType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               INSURANCEFinaincial Responsibility:
               GREAT AMERICANInsurance Company:
               07/30/2019Effective Date:
               07/30/2022Expire Date:
               68130Owner ID:
               WAWA FLORIDA LLCOnwer Name:
               7022 TPC DR #200Owner Address:
               ATTN: FUEL EQUIP & COMPLIANCEOwner Address2:
               Orlando, FL 32822Owner City,St,Zip:
               JOSH WORTHContact:
               6103613839Resp Party Phone:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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TIRE KINGDOM #6431  (Continued) 1025883499

                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                20200513Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
                              D001Waste Code:
                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:

                              D008Waste Code:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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TIRE KINGDOM #6431  (Continued) 1025883499

                              LEADWaste Description:

                              D039Waste Code:
                              TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            TBC RETAIL GROUP INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20180228Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            4280 PROFESSIONAL CENTER DR STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410-4280Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            561-383-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:
                                                            TBC RETAIL GROUP INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            20190320Date Became Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            4280 PROFESSIONAL CENTER DR STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            PALM BEACH GARDENS, FL 33410-4280Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            561-383-3000Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
                                                            20190226Receive Date:
          TIRE KINGDOM #6431Handler Name:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                            FLState District Owner:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
                              811111NAICS Code:
                              GENERAL AUTOMOTIVE REPAIRNAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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17 ASTPUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1195 S109209456
SW 7700 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 DAVENPORT, FL  33896

Actual:
134 ft.

Focus Map:
5

0.137 mi.
723 ft.

AST:
        PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1195Name:
        7700 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RDAddress:
        9810519Facility ID:
        OPENFacility Status:
        Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
        Not reportedFacility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    Not reportedPositioning Method:
                    Not reportedLat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    25164Owner Id:
                    PUBLIX SUPER MARKETS INC - ENVIRONMENTALOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 407Owner Address:
                    ATTN: ESP STORAGE TANK REGISOwner Address 2:
                    LAKELAND, FL 33802Owner City,St,Zip:
                    MICHAEL HEWETT | BRENDA WILLIAMS EXT-55017Owner Contact:
                    8636881188Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        In serviceStatus:
        05/01/2008Status Date:
        5/1/2008Install Date:
        Diesel-emergen generatorSubstance:
        Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:
        1000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Construction:
                    1Tank Id:
                    Primary ConstructionConstruction Category:
                    SteelConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Secondary ContainmentConstruction Category:
                    Double wallConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Spill containment bucketConstruction Description:

                    1Tank Id:
                    Overfill/SpillConstruction Category:
                    Level gauges/alarmsConstruction Description:

Monitoring:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Visual inspection of ASTsMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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18 DEDB S108828234
East NO ACTION    N/A
1/8-1/4 KISSIMMEE, FL  

Actual:
123 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.162 mi.
856 ft.

DEDB:
     Not reportedName:
     NO ACTIONAddress:
     KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
     490005401Well Id:
     MMAPLocation Method:
     Not reportedFlorida Id:
     28.271372Latitude:
     -81.5880Longitude:
     0Well Depth:
     0Case depth:
     0Diameter:
     Private wellWell Type:
     81Long DD:
     35Long MM:
     17.136Long SS:
     28Lat DD:
     16Lat MM:
     16.941Lat SS:
     Not reportedPermit No:
     Not reportedDirections:
     C/O/OSCEOLA C.H.U (F. WOLFE)Comments:
     Not reportedStatus:
     Not reportedRecheck:
     Not reportedReimbursement:
     Not reportedTagged:
     Not reportedExchange:
     636131.07Alb X:
     476242.63Alb Y:
     Not reportedUsername:
     Not reportedTime Stamp:
     Not reportedDatum:
     0Scale:
     0Accuracy:

PUBLIX SUPER MARKET #1195  (Continued) S109209456

                    Monitor dbl wall tank spaceMonitoring Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Continuous electronic sensingMonitoring Description:

Piping:
                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Abv, no soil contactPiping Description:

                    1Tank ID:
                    Miscellaneous AttributesPiping Category:
                    Suction piping systemPiping Description:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9810519
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19 DWM CONTAMMAGNOLIA CREEK EAST S117360512
East RESP PARTYS LAKE WILSON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 INTERCESSION CITY, FL  

Actual:
87 ft.

Focus Map:
4

0.277 mi.
1465 ft.

DWM CONTAM:
                    MAGNOLIA CREEK EASTName:
                    S LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                    INTERCESSION CITY, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    ERIC_12895Program Site Id:
                    28Lat DD:
                    16Lat MM:
                    37Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    35Long MM:
                    10Long SS:
                    CDOffice/ District:
                    RESPONSPARTYProgram Area:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    NAD83Datum:
                    Not reportedMethod:
                    ClosedFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFacility Type:
                    Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                    Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    Not reportedOperator:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Not reportedName Changed:
                    Not reportedAddr Changed:
                    Not reportedRelated Party ID:
                    Not reportedPrimary RP Role:
                    Not reportedRP Begin Date:
                    Not reportedRP Name:
                    Not reportedRP Address1:

  (Continued) S108828234

     NOT REVIEWEDQA Method:
     Not reportedCreated:
     Not reportedFilter status:
     Not reportedResample:
     Not reportedOculus:
     860803003Sample ID:
     08/05/1986Sample Date:
     EDBAnalysis:
     0Discharge:
     ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB)Chemical:
     0Value:
     ORes Qual:
     ug/LUnits:
     106-93-4CAS Number:
     Not reportedFacility Zip Ext:
     0Method:
     Not reportedSample Type:
     Not reportedFLUWID:
     Not reportedResident Last Name:
     Not reportedJob Name:
     Not reportedCustomer ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST  (Continued) S117360512

                    Not reportedRP Address2:
                    Not reportedRP City:
                    Not reportedRP State:
                    Not reportedRP Zip5:
                    Not reportedRP Zip4:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Extension:
                    Jb RussellSite Manager:

RESP PARTY:
                              MAGNOLIA CREEK EASTName:
                              S LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
                              INTERCESSION CITY, FLCity,State,Zip:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              301286Site Id:
                              85390Project Id:
                              CLOSEDSite Status:
                              RUSSELL_JBProject Manager:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              11/01/1995Initial Date Received:
                              reviewed, comments sent, requires responseContaminants:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              doqFeature:
                              CAP_RAP SITEObject Of Interest:
                              EXACTProximity To Object:
                              MELTON_DCollect Username:
                              Florida Department of Environmental ProtectionCollect Affiliation:
                              CRCollect Program Id:
                              06/09/2010Collect Date:
                              Not reportedMap Series Used:
                              Not reportedMap Source Scale:
                              Not reportedInterpolation Scale:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              Not reportedVerify Method Id:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifying Program Id:
                              01/01/1970Verification Date:
                              Central DistrictDecode for District:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Not reportedDecode for V_Method:
                              28 16  / 81 35Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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20 LUSTHELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACRE S101265182
NNE AST2 MILES S OF US 192 ON HWY 545    N/A
1/4-1/2 KISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
108 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.316 mi.
1668 ft.

LUST:
                              HELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACREName:
                              2 MILES S OF US 192 ON HWY 545Address:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:
                              STATERegion:
                              9203007Facility Id:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              M - AgriculturalFacility Type:
                              (407)827-2748Facility Phone:
                              Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                              Central DistrictDistrict:
                              28 17 42 / 81 35 30.84Lat/Long (dms):
                              22Section:
                              25STownship:
                              27ERange:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              UNVRMethod:
                              0Datum:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                              ARMANDO RODRIGUEZOperator:
                              Not reportedName Update:
                              2000-08-29 00:00:00Address Update:

Petroleum Cleanup PCT Facility Score:
                              CMPL - COMPLETEDFacility Cleanup Status:
                              DON BARWICKContact:
                              HELLER BROS PACKING CORPContact Company:
                              PO BOX 770249Contact Address:
                              WINTER GARDEN, FL 34777Contact City/State/Zip:
                              (407)656-2124Phone:
                              NBad Address Ind:
                              FLState:
                              34747Zip:
                              Not reportedScore:
                              Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                              9758Related Party ID:
                              ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary RP Role:
                              1992-11-13RP Begin Date:
                              249RP Zip:
                              Not reportedRP Extension:

Discharge Cleanup Summary:
                              9/11/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPCT Discharge Combined:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/3/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              P - 17-770 PETROL/PETROL PROD CONTAMINATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEEligibility Indicator:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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HELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACRE  (Continued) S101265182

                              HELLE_DSite Manager:
                              7/29/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCCD - CD CLEANUP & COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE PROGRAMTank Office:

Petroleum Cleanup Program Eligibility:
                              9203007Facility ID:
                              9/11/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/3/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              Not reportedInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              Not reportedApplication Received Date:
                              C - PETROLEUM CLEANUP PARTICIPATION PROGRAMCleanup Program:
                              Not reportedEligibility Status:
                              Not reportedElig Status Date:
                              Not reportedLetter Of Intent Date:
                              Not reportedRedetermined:
                              Not reportedInspection Date:
                              HELLE_DSite Manager:
                              7/29/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCCD - CD CLEANUP & COMPLIANCE ASSURANCE PROGRAMTank Office:
                              Not reportedDeductible Amount:
                              Not reportedDeductible Paid To Date:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Amount:
                              Not reportedCo-Pay Paid To Date:
                              0Cap Amount:

Contaminated Media:
                              9/11/1991Discharge Date:
                              Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12/3/1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              P - 17-770 PETROL/PETROL PROD CONTAMINATIONInformation Source:
                              Not reportedOther Source Description:
                              I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator:
                              HELLE_DSite Manager:
                              7/29/2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCCD - CD CLEANUP & COMPLIANCETank Office:
                              0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                              NoContaminated Monitoring Well:
                              YesContaminated Soil:
                              NoContaminated Surface Water:
                              YesContaminated Ground Water:
                              D - Vehicular DieselPollutant:
                              Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                              100Gallons Discharged:

Task Information:
                              CDDistrict:
                              9203007Facility ID:
                              CLOSEDFacility Status:
                              M - Agricultural -Facility Type:
                              OSCEOLACounty:
                              49County ID:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC6758861.9s  Page 66

HELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACRE  (Continued) S101265182

                              ICleanup Eligibility Status:
                              12-03-1992Source Effective Date:
                              09-11-1991Discharge Date:
                              R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required:
                              NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status:
                              12-03-1992Disch Cleanup Status Date:
                              NFA - NO FURTHER ACTIONSRC Action Type:
                              10-29-1992SRC Submit Date:
                              11-15-1992SRC Review Date:
                              A - APPROVEDSRC Completion Status:
                              12-03-1992SRC Issue Date:
                              D METRINSRC Comment:
                              COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status:
                              HELLE_DSite Mgr:
                              07-29-2005Site Mgr End Date:
                              PCCD - Central DistrictTank Office:
                              Not reportedSR Task ID:
                              -SR Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SR Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSR Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedSR Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                              Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                              Not reportedSR Written Date:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Free Product Removal:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Tonnage Removed:
                              Not reportedSR Soil Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Other Treatment:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Proc Received Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                              Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comments:
                              22115SA Task ID:
                              -SA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -SA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                              12-03-1992SA Completion Date:
                              Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Task ID:
                              -RAP Cleanup Responsible ID:
                              -RAP Funding Eligibility Type:
                              Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                              Not reportedRAP Completion Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                              Not reportedRAP Last Order Approved:
                              22116RA Task ID:
                              RP - RESPONSIBLE PARTYRA Cleanup Responsible:
                              -RA Funding Eligibility Type:
                              0RA Years to Complete:
                              Not reportedRA Actual Cost:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

AST:
        HELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACREName:
        2 MILES S OF US 192 ON HWY 545Address:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9203007
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21 SWF/LFBEST DIVERSIFIED INC(AKA: P&D) S107934773
NE CLEANUP SITES945 OLD LAKE WILSON RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 DWM CONTAMKISSIMMEE, FL  34747

Actual:
105 ft.

Focus Map:
2

0.401 mi. Financial Assurance
2119 ft. RESP PARTY

SWF/LF:
BEST DIVERSIFIED INC(AKA: P&D)Name:
945 OLD LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
KISSIMMEE, FL 34747City,State,Zip:
26040Facility ID:
CDDistrict:
28:17:58.23 / 81:35:7.92Lat/Long:
540Class Type:
CONSTRUCTION/DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSALClassification:
NFA,NO FURTHER ACTION (F)Class Status:
23Section:
25STownship:

HELLER BROTHERS PACKING CORP-123 ACRE  (Continued) S101265182

        9203007Facility ID:
        CLOSEDFacility Status:
        AgriculturalType Description:
        4078272748Facility Phone:
        PDEP Contractor Own:
                    STATERegion:
                    UNVRPositioning Method:
                    28 18 0 / 81 35 19Lat/Long (dms):

Owner:
                    9758Owner Id:
                    HELLER BROS PACKING CORPOwner Name:
                    PO BOX 770249Owner Address:
                    ATTN: DON BARWICKOwner Address 2:
                    WINTER GARDEN, FL 34777Owner City,St,Zip:
                    DON BARWICKOwner Contact:
                    4076562124Owner Phone:

        1Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        Not reportedStatus Date:
        7/1/1965Install Date:
        Fuel oil-distributionSubstance:
        Fuel Oil - DistributionContent Description:
        20000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

        2Tank Id:
        RemovedStatus:
        Not reportedStatus Date:
        7/1/1965Install Date:
        Fuel oil-distributionSubstance:
        Fuel Oil - DistributionContent Description:
        20000Gallons:
        ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_TANKS&facid=9203007
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BEST DIVERSIFIED INC(AKA: P&D)  (Continued) S107934773

27ERange:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Name:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Address:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedResponsible Authority Phone:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address1:
                                   Not reportedEMail Address2:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Name:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Addr:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedSite Supervisor Telephone:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Name:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Address:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner City/State/Zip:
                                   Not reportedLand Owner Telephone:

Click here for Florida Oculus:

CLEANUP SITES:
                              BEST DIVERSIFIED INC./ P & D LANDFILL (CDS)Name:
                              945 OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34746City,State,Zip:
                              68254370DEP Cleanup Site Key:
                              Not reportedSource Database Name:
                              ERIC_9113Source Database Id:
                              CUCPAC Program Area Id:
                              OTHCUCLLC Cleanup Category Key:
                              OPENRSC2 Remediation Status Key:
                              08/18/2021Data Load Date:
                              TALOC3 Office Id:
                              Not reportedPhysical Address Line 2:
                              FACILOIC Object Of Interest Id:
                              APPRXPC2 Proximity Id:
                              3Calc Coordinates Accuracy Level Id:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlCMC2 Coordinate Method Id:
                              North American Datum of 1983DC4 Datum Id:
                              Not reportedVSC1 Verification Status:
                              WATTS_MECollect Username:
                              Not reportedCollect Date:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Source:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              WATTS_MEVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              03/15/2016Verification Date:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlVerified Coordinate Method Id:
                              ERICSource Database Name Code:
                              DPHOCMC2 Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              NAD83DC4 Datum ID Code:
                              DPHOVerified Coordinate Method ID Code:
                              Alternate ID:Comments:
                              28 17  / 81 35Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

DWM CONTAM:
                    BEST DIVERSIFIED INC./ P & D LANDFILL (CDS)Name:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_FL_LANDFILL&facid=26040
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BEST DIVERSIFIED INC(AKA: P&D)  (Continued) S107934773

                    945 OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                    KISSIMMEE, FLCity,State,Zip:
                    ERIC_9113Program Site Id:
                    28Lat DD:
                    17Lat MM:
                    58.23Lat SS:
                    81Long DD:
                    35Long MM:
                    7.92Long SS:
                    TALOffice/ District:
                    RESPONSPARTYProgram Area:
                    Not reportedPriority Score:
                    NAD83Datum:
                    DPHOMethod:
                    OpenFacility Status:
                    Not reportedFacility Type:
                    Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                    Not reportedScore When Ranked:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    GRAHAM BIGGSOperator:
                    (919)774-6700Phone:
                    2016-01-07 00:00:00Name Changed:
                    2017-03-08 00:00:00Addr Changed:
                    Not reportedRelated Party ID:
                    Not reportedPrimary RP Role:
                    Not reportedRP Begin Date:
                    Not reportedRP Name:
                    Not reportedRP Address1:
                    Not reportedRP Address2:
                    Not reportedRP City:
                    Not reportedRP State:
                    Not reportedRP Zip5:
                    Not reportedRP Zip4:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    Not reportedRP Phone:
                    Not reportedRP Extension:
                    Not reportedSite Manager:

FL Financial Assurance 3:
               P&D LANDFILLName:
               945 OLD LAKE WILSON RDAddress:
               KISSIMMEE, FL 34746City,State,Zip:
               3Region:
               9700134Facility ID:
               4073970199Facility Phone:
               CLOSEDFacility Status:
               CFacility Type:
               Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
               PDEP CO:
               NONEFinaincial Responsibility:
               Not reportedInsurance Company:
               Not reportedEffective Date:
               Not reportedExpire Date:
               45338Owner ID:
               P&D LANDFILLOnwer Name:
               945 OLD LAKE WILSON RDOwner Address:
               Not reportedOwner Address2:

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC6758861.9s  Page 70

BEST DIVERSIFIED INC(AKA: P&D)  (Continued) S107934773

               KISSIMMEE, FL 34746Owner City,St,Zip:
               CARY HUFFContact:
               4073970199Resp Party Phone:

RESP PARTY:
                              BEST DIVERSIFIED INC./ P & D LANDFILL (CDS)Name:
                              945 OLD LAKE WILSON ROADAddress:
                              KISSIMMEE, FL 34746City,State,Zip:
                              TALDistrict:
                              ERIC_9113Site Id:
                              Not reportedProject Id:
                              OPENSite Status:
                              Not reportedProject Manager:
                              Not reportedOGC Case Number:
                              Not reportedInitial Date Received:
                              Not reportedContaminants:
                              Not reportedOffsite Cont Impact:
                              Not reportedPriority Score:
                              NAD83Datum:
                              DPHOMethod ID:
                              Not reportedFeature:
                              FACILObject Of Interest:
                              APPRXProximity To Object:
                              WATTS_MECollect Username:
                              Not reportedCollect Affiliation:
                              Not reportedCollect Program Id:
                              1970/01/01 00:00:00+00Collect Date:
                              IMAGERY_11_13Map Series Used:
                              5000Map Source Scale:
                              5000Interpolation Scale:
                              3Coordinate Accuracy Id:
                              Not reportedVerify Method Id:
                              Not reportedVerifier Username:
                              Not reportedVerifier Affiliation:
                              Not reportedVerifying Program Id:
                              Not reportedVerification Date:
                              Tallahassee OfficeDecode for District:
                              North American Datum of 1983Decode for Datum:
                              Digital Aerial Photography With Ground ControlDecode for Method:
                              Not reportedDecode for Off Site COC:
                              Not reportedDecode for V_Method:
                              28 17  / 81 35Latitude/Longitude (deg/min/sec):

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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KISSIMMEE S118686181 I-4 EAST BOUND, MILE MARKER 62 SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S108645178 I-4 WB @ MM 60 SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S118895050 I-4 WB NEAR MM 61 SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S109332965 I-4 MILE MARKER 60 EASTBOUND SHOULDER SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105185431 EXIT 24 I-4 SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105187920 I-4 RAMP TO E. US SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105187897 I-4 RAMP TO E US SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S112284146 I-4 EASTBOUND MM 63 SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105188156 I-4 JUST WEST OF EXIT 26A WESTBOUND SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105183006 I-4 WESTBOUND @ HIGHWAY 192 OVERPASS SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105191383 I-4 AND EXIT 25B SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S125696381 EB SR-192 ARE CLOSED AT LAKE WILSON ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE U004266844 7-ELEVEN STORE #38061 7605 SINCLAIR RD 34747 UST, Financial Assurance
DAVENPORT S120696910 CHAMPIONS GATE SUBSTATION 8200 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD 33837 DWM CONTAM, RESP PARTY, TIER 2
DAVENPORT 1026028474 FOREST HILLS OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD 33896 ECHO
DAVENPORT 1026705122 RAFINA - TRACT C-2 OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD. & REUNION BLVD. 33896 FINDS
DAVENPORT 1026100023 FOREST HILLS OSCEOLA POLK LINE RD 33896 FINDS
DAVENPORT 1025429218 PINCH A PENNY #235 7730 LAKE WILSON RD 33896 SSTS
DAVENPORT 1025438324 CENTRAL FLORIDA POOL AND SPA 6205 LAKE WILSON RD 33837 SSTS
DAVENPORT S118685919 TRAIN TRACKS NEAR 6525 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD SPILLS
DAVENPORT S118427922 I-4 WB, MM 55, JUST EAST OF US 27 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S118427920 I-4 AT MM 55 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S120045675 I-4 EASTBOUND AT MILE MARKER 55 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S113897015 INTERSTATE I-4 MILE MARKER 56 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S117898963 I-4 EASTBOUND, 1 MILES EAST OF U.S. 27 NEAR MM 54 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S116348799 I-4 WB, RIGHT SHOULDER, BETWEEN MM 49-50 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S121163726 MEDIAN OF I-4 WB MM 58 SPILLS
DAVENPORT S105192078 I-4 AT EXIT 23 (EAST BOUND) SPILLS
DAVENPORT 2008425899 I-4 AND ROUTE 27 I-4 AND ROUTE 27 HMIRS
DAVENPORT U004147239 MAGNOLIA CREEK EAST 1261 S OLD LAKE WILSON RD 33837 TANKS
CHAMPIONS GATE S111067580 I-4 MM 60 (ACTUALLY 58) SPILLS
CHAMPIONS GATE S121702643 I-4 EB @ MM59 SPILLS
CHAMPIONS GATE S112284144 I-4 EAST BOUND EXIT 58 SPILLS
CELEBRATION 1011431429 CELEBRATION SENIOR HOUSING FAC CELEBRATION BLVD & I-4 34747 FINDS, ECHO
CELEBRATION S123491371 SB ENTRANCE TO SR417 FROM OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
CELEBRATION S125696091 I-4 MM 64E SPILLS
CELEBRATION S109008270 I-4 EASTBOUND, EXIT 65 SPILLS
CELEBRATION S126295376 I-4 W-BOUND SPILLS
CELEBRATION S108645862 I-4 EB @ MM 62 SPILLS
CELEBRATION S123315156 I-4 WB MM 67 SPILLS
CELEBRATION S122963770 I-4 WB OFFRAMP TO SR417 SOUTHBOUND SPILLS
CELEBRATION S121702332 I-4 EAST BOUND NEAR MM 60 SPILLS
CELEBRATION S121163730 I-4 EASTBOUND MM 60 SPILLS

Count: 58 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zjP6eIhzn16jUvOP5Ic3ha3e8wpIzLGhacjAdiEn.it1CzW6Ctq7lx7U1jdvvQUOSjJ3YrO5qo1IKCQccVL4TqthqO9a8wq3g7i3Hu68FnowgICp04cBtVhzSVRLjJ7GOkcBEj8auU7cCtxj4EV3ahEdBvwiwT8EBVE615lzRo7juTBPV4w3kFGebAgIerihsQE9QaUnx0s1mnj6qx344NJU9Ruv6U.OHTN4VFE5nqGIzeScO4Q5v6Ihx0NaAHl3g6v5NqN8p5YwhncpDIZ53QzzjvCLcYzG51a4LNia06gc8aQjaXV6bb3zXqPjCmEP86M4qjyeHpfIHdJhMuY3hD0nW9u1EsW6cvG9XaCUGeovsrJOE1NAqNx509JI4LVcpbd8hN0hbFzaOjD3SchBw3x8i3Fw8NKpQnFB8exzBKgLxOMGc199vjGagV6ciYbj8pu4OrbdeQhijvgEArF2I9u.HVbiKCgtZazCcZFC3yVzevHWTlov6ERC7qctVO.qjUs6AFyzMQtjgUOPpTJ4jlLeOFVIQpFhkpT3jA9npH91UGu6r.RVQEXU9Gkv66VOj1t4wDM5u49IXh8cP.Z4Pnuh5RFaxZM3rTQBobs88fpw9cBpJr79eVwz0sqLFtyGB.XBcXKaEjecvJej7xK9WiGdmoSi9GQEWAl4SPb.PR1iGNqtpcaBPAfCObRzXuDWfFd4oCUC.gdt4lPqvFV3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zjP6eIhzn16jUvOP5Ic3ha3e8wpIzLGhacjAdiEn.it1CzW6Ctq7lx7U1jdvvQUOSjJ3YrO5qo1IKCQccVL4TqthqO9a8wq3g7i3Hu68FnowgICp04cBtVhzSVRLjJ7GOkcBEj8auU7cCtxj4EV3ahEdBvwiwT8EBVE615lzRo7juTBPV4w3kFGebAgIerihsQE9QaUnx0s1mnj6qx344NJU9Ruv6U.OHTN4VFE5nqGIzeScO4Q5v6Ihx0NaAHl3g6v5NqN8p5YwhncpDIZ53QzzjvCLcYzG51a4LNia06gc8aQjaXV6bb3zXqPjCmEP86M4qjyeHpfIHdJhMuY3hD0nW9u1EsW6cvG9XaCUGeovsrJOE1NAqNx509JI4LVcpbd8hN0hbFzaOjD3SchBw3x8i3Fw8NKpQnFB8exzBKgLxOMGc199vjGagV6ciYbj8pu4OrbdeQhijvgEArF2I9u.HVbiKCgtZazCcZFC3yVzevHWTlov6ERC7qctVO.qjUs6AFyzMQtjgUOPpTJ4jlLeOFVIQpFhkpT3jA9npH91UGu6r.RVQEXU9Gkv66VOj1t4wDM5u49IXh8cP.Z3Pnuh5RFaxZM3rTQBobs88fpw9cBpJr79eVwz0sqLFtyGB.X7cXKaEjecvJej7xK8WiGdmoSi9GQEWAl4SPb.PR1iGNqtpcaAPAfCObRzXuDWfFdBoCUC.gdt4lPqvFV3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zjP6eIhzn16jUvOP5Ic3ha3e8wpIzLGhacjAdiEn.it1CzW6Ctq7lx7U1jdvvQUOSjJ3YrO5qo1IKCQccVL4TqthqO9a8wq3g7i3Hu68FnowgICp04cBtVhzSVRLjJ7GOkcBEj8auU7cCtxj4EV3ahEdBvwiwT8EBVE615lzRo7juTBPV4w3kFGebAgIerihsQE9QaUnx0s1mnj6qx344NJU9Ruv6U.OHTN4VFE5nqGIzeScO4Q5v6Ihx0NaAHl3g6v5NqN8p5YwhncpDIZ53QzzjvCLcYzG51a4LNia06gc8aQjaXV6bb3zXqPjCmEP86M4qjyeHpfIHdJhMuY3hD0nW9u1EsW6cvG9XaCUGeovsrJOE1NAqNx509JI4LVcpbd8hN0hbFzaOjD3SchBw3x8i3Fw8NKpQnFB8exzBKgLxOMGc199vjGagV6ciYbj8pu4OrbdeQhijvgEArF2I9u.HVbiKCgtZazCcZFC3yVzevHWTlov6ERC7qctVO.qjUs6AFyzMQtjgUOPpTJ4jlLeOFVIQpFhkpT3jA9npH91UGu6r.RVQEXU9Gkv66VOj1t4wDM5u49IXh8cP.Z4Pnuh5RFaxZM3rTQBobs88fpw9cBpJr7BeVwz0sqLFtyGB.XCcXKaEjecvJej7xK8WiGdmoSi9GQEWAl3SPb.PR1iGNqtpca8PAfCObRzXuDWfFd3oCUC.gdt4lPqvFV3
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KISSIMMEE S127138790 FGT HYDROSTATIC TEST DISCHARGE OSCEOLA PARKWAY NPDES
KISSIMMEE S121423838 7-ELEVEN / OLD LAKE WILSON 7605 SINCLAIR RD NPDES
KISSIMMEE 1022290545 WALMART SC 5214 OLD LAKE WILSON ROAD 34747 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1024027292 REUNION APARTMENTS SINCLAIR ROAD 34747 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE 1022967489 I-4 AT WORLD DRIVE I-4 34747 FINDS, ECHO
KISSIMMEE S109008248 EAST OSCEOLA PKWY BETWEEN BRIAR WOOD & SANDLEWOOD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S106200826 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD AND SOBT SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S112284390 6660 OSCEOLA POLK LINE ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S106656457 EAST OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S123491281 SINCLAIR RD AND OLD WILSON LAKE ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S118685773 US 441 AND OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105185345 UNIT #2 OLD LAKE WILSON ROAD SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S117898995 I-4 WB EXIT RAMP MM 64 TO OSCEOLA PARKWAY EB SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S105188211 NOBT AND OSCEOLA PARKWAY SPILLS
KISSIMMEE S107598001 BASS ROAD, OSCEOLA COUNTY LANDFILL SPILLS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
The file for Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks. Please remember STCM does not track the source of the discharge
so the agency provides a list of facilities with an aboveground tank and an open discharge split by facilities
with aboveground tanks only and facilities with aboveground and underground tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8799
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST:  Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FF TANKS:  Federal Facilities Listing
A listing of federal facilities with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8250
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Storage Tank Facility Information
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TANKS:  Storage Tank Facility List
This listing includes storage tank facilities that do not have tank information. The tanks have either be closed
or removed from the site, but the facilities were still registered at some point in history.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8841
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering
controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional
and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Listing of closed and active voluntary cleanup sites.
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Date of Government Version: 04/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BSRA:  Brownfield Site Rehabilitation Agreements Listing
The BSRA provides DEP and the public assurance that site rehabilitation will be conducted in accordance with Florida
Statutes and DEP’s Contaminated Site Cleanup Criteria rule. In addition, the BSRA provides limited liability protection
for the voluntary responsible party. The BSRA contains various commitments by the voluntary responsible party,
including milestones for completion of site rehabilitation tasks and submittal of technical reports and plans.
It also contains a commitment by DEP to review technical reports according to an agreed upon schedule. Only those
brownfield sites with an executed BSRA are eligible to apply for a voluntary cleanup tax credit incentive pursuant
to Section 376.30781, Florida Statutes.

Date of Government Version: 04/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 10/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS AREAS:  Brownfields Areas Database
A "brownfield area" means a contiguous area of one or more brownfield sites, some of which may not be contaminated,
that has been designated as such by a local government resolution. Such areas may include all or portions of community
redevelopment areas, enterprise zones, empowerment zones, other such designated economically deprived communities
and areas, and Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) designated brownfield pilot projects. This layer provides
a polygon representation of the boundaries of these designated Brownfield Areas in Florida.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8934
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Database
Brownfields are defined by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) as abandoned, idled, or
underused industrial and commercial facilities where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived
environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 06/16/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Centers
A listing of recycling centers located in the state of Florida.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8718
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as
a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FL SITES:  Sites List
This summary status report was developed from a number of lists including the Eckhardt list, the Moffit list,
the EPA Hazardous Waste Sites list, EPA’s Emergency & Remedial Response information System list (RCRA Section
3012) & existing department lists such as the obsolete uncontrolled Hazardous Waste Sites list. This list is
no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/04/1994
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AQUEOUS FOAM:  Former Fire Training Facility Assessments Listing
DEP has conducted initial environmental assessments related to the historic and current use of chemicals found
in aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) at fire training facilities throughout Florida

Date of Government Version: 06/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 141

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PFAS:  PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid
PFOS and PFOA stand for perfluorooctane sulfonate and perfluorooctanoic acid, respectively. Both are fluorinated
organic chemicals, part of a larger family of compounds referred to as perfluoroalkyl substances (PFASs).

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8690
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-2010
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 09/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/31/2021
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 11/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Facilities Listing
A listing of Air Resources Management permits.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9558
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
Asbestos sites

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-717-9086
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CLEANUP SITES:  DEP Cleanup Sites - Contamination Locator Map Listing
This listing includes the locations of waste cleanup sites from various programs. The source of the cleanup site
data includes Hazardous Waste programs, Site Investigation Section, Compliance and Enforcement Tracking, Drycleaning
State Funded Cleanup Program (possibly other state funded cleanup), Storage Tank Contamination Monitoring.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/15/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  866-282-0787
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found
exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

TC6758861.9s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 06/22/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
The Drycleaners database, maintained by the Department of Environmental Protection, provides information about
permitted dry cleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2021
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DWM CONTAM:  DWM CONTAMINATED SITES
A listing of active or known sites. The listing includes sites that need cleanup but are not actively being working
on because the agency currently does not have funding (primarily petroleum and drycleaning).

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-7503
Last EDR Contact: 09/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A list of hazardous waste facilities required to provide financial assurance under RCRA.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8793
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8743
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for storage tanks sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8853
Last EDR Contact: 10/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
From the 1910’s through the 1950’s, these vats were filled with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication
of the cattle fever tick. Other pesticides, such as DDT, were also widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses,
mules, goats, and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped every 14 days. Under certain circumstances,
the arsenic and other pesticides remaining at the site may present an environmental or public health hazard.
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Date of Government Version: 09/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2020
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-4444
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HW GEN:  Hazardous Waste Generators
Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generators are regulated under the federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) and applicable state regulations as generators of hazardous wastes in quantities greater than 100 Kg
but less than 1,000 Kg in any one calendar month. Large Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste are tracked in
this coverage based on their notification to the Department of Environmental Protection as to their handler status,
or based on inspections conducted at their facilities. These facilities are regulated under the federal Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) and applicable state regulations as generators of hazardous wastes in quantities
equal to or greater than 1,000 Kg in any one calendar month.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 2

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RESP PARTY:  Responsible Party Sites Listing
Open, inactive and closed responsible party sites

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8758
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/10/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SITE INV SITES:  Site Investigation Section Sites Listing
Statewide coverage of Site Investigation Section (SIS) sites. Site Investigation is a Section within the Bureau
of Waste Cleanup, Division of Waste Management. SIS provides technical support to FDEP District Waste Cleanup
Programs and conducts contamination assessments throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8953
Last EDR Contact: 11/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-9970
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
A listing of Class I wells. Class I wells are used to inject hazardous waste, nonhazardous waste, or municipal
waste below the lowermost USDW.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8655
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Protection in Floridia.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

FACILITY LIST ALACHUA:  Facility List
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2021
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

BROWARD COUNTY:

AST BROWARD:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tank locations in Broward County.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST BROWARD:  Underground Storage Tanks
All known regulated storage tanks within Broward County, including those tanks that have been closed

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Broward County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  954-818-7509
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY:

LF HILLSBOROUGH:  Hillsborough County LF
Hillsborough county landfill sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission
Telephone:  813-627-2600
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:
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DADE CO AP:  Air Permit Sites
Facilities that release or have a potential to release pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE CO AW:  Agricultural Waste Listing
A listing of agricultural waste sites

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Miami-Dade County Division of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6715
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DADE CO LW:  Liquid Waste Transporter List
The Liquid Waste Transporter permit regulates the transportation of various types of liquid and solid waste, including
hazardous waste, waste oil and oily waste waters, septic and grease trap waste, biomedical waste, spent radiator
fluid, photo chemical waste, dry sewage sludge, and other types of non-hazardous industrial waste. The Liquid
Waste Transporter permits needed to protect the environment and the public from improperly handled and transported
waste.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE GTO:  Grease Trap Sites
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DADE MOP:  Marine Facilities Operating Permit
What is this permit used for? Miami-Dade County Ordinance 89-104 and Section 24-18 of the Code of Miami-Dade County
require the following types of marine facilities to obtain annual operating permits from DERM: All recreational
boat docking facilities with ten (10) or more boat slips, moorings, davit spaces, and vessel tie-up spaces.
All boat storage facilities contiguous to tidal waters in Miami-Dade County with ten (10) or more dry storage
spaces including boatyards and boat manufacturing facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE MRE:  Maimi River Enforcement
The Miami River Enforcement database files were created for facilities and in some instances vessels that were
inspected by a workgroup within the Department that was identified as the Miami River Enforcement Group. The files
do not all necessarily reflect enforcement cases and some were created for locations that were permitted by other
Sections within the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 06/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  DERM
Telephone:  305-372-3576
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DADE_IWP:  Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by
EPA.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ENF:  Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Enforcement cases monitored by the Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS DADE:  Fuel Spills Cases
DERM documents fuel spills of sites that are not in a state program.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2009
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST DADE:  Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground and underground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Last EDR Contact: 08/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PALM BEACH COUNTY:

LF PALM BEACH:  Palm Beach County LF
Palm Beach County Inventory of Solid Waste Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/10/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority
Telephone:  561-640-4000
Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/07/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/28/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Department of DEP Form 62-761.900(6)


Form Title: Incident Notification Form



Effective Date: January 2017 

Incorporated in Rule 62-761.405, F.A.C.



Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road ♦ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Incident Notification Form 
Complete all applicable blanks 

Facility ID Number (if registered):____________________________________________________________ Date of Form Completion:_________________________ 

Facility Name:____________________________________________________________________________ Date of Discovery of Incident:______________________ 

Telephone Number:_______________________________________________________________________ County:________________________________________ 

Facility Owner or Operator:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location of Incident (facility street address):______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Monitoring method or activity that indicates an incident: (Check all that apply) 

Visual Observation Electronic sensors, probes or cables Closure
 

Primary integrity test
 Interstitial monitoring Line leak detectors
 

Interstitial integrity test
 Closure integrity evaluation Automatic tank gauging 


Containment integrity test
 Tracer or helium testing Other (specify): _______________________ 

Type of regulated substance stored in the storage system: (Check all that apply) 

Gasoline Jet fuel Mineral acid (ASTs) 


Diesel
 Used/waste oil Ammonia compound Chlorine compound 

Heating oil New motor/lube oil Biofuel blends
 

Kerosene
 Pesticide Unknown
 

Aviation gas
 Grades 5 & 6 residual oils Other (specify):_________________________ 

Hazardous substance (USTs) – write name or Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) #:____________________________________________________________________ 

Incident involves or originated from:  (Check all that apply) 

A positive response of release detection device: A failed integrity test: Or: 

1. Visual observation 1. Double-walled tank 1. Odors in the vicinity 

2. Alarm 2. Double-walled piping 2. Loss > 100 gallons on impervious surface 

3. Vacuum or pressure change 3. Containment sump 3. Loss > 500 gallons in AST dike field 

4. MLLD restricting flow 4. Spill containment system 4. Unusual operating conditions 

5. ELLD/other device shutting power off to pump 5. Double bottom AST Other (specify):_________________________ 

6. Liquid>1 inch in out-of-service tank (UST only) 

Cause of the incident, if known:	 (Check all that apply) 

Improper installation Spill/Overfill >100 gallons on impervious surface Human error
 

Material failure (crack, split, etc.)
 Spill/Overfill >500 gallons in AST dike field Vandalism or theft
 

Material incompatibility
 Corrosion Unknown
 

Faulty probe or sensor
 Weather Other (specify):________________________ 

Actions taken in response to the incident: 

Comments: 

Agencies notified (as applicable): 
Fire Department County Program ________________ District Office____________ State Watch Office National Response Center 

800-320-0519 800-424-8802 

To the best of my knowledge and belief all information submitted on this form is true, accurate, and complete. 

Printed name of Owner, Operator or Authorized Representative	 Signature of Owner, Operator and Authorized Representative 

worthj
Cross-Out
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Department of DEP Form 62-761.900(6)


Form Title: Incident Notification Form



Effective Date: January 2017 

Incorporated in Rule 62-761.405, F.A.C.



Environmental Protection 
2600 Blair Stone Road ♦ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Incident Notification Form 
Complete all applicable blanks 

Facility ID Number (if registered):____________________________________________________________ Date of Form Completion:_________________________ 

Facility Name:____________________________________________________________________________ Date of Discovery of Incident:______________________ 

Telephone Number:_______________________________________________________________________ County:________________________________________ 

Facility Owner or Operator:____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Location of Incident (facility street address):______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Monitoring method or activity that indicates an incident: (Check all that apply) 

Visual Observation Electronic sensors, probes or cables Closure
 

Primary integrity test
 Interstitial monitoring Line leak detectors
 

Interstitial integrity test
 Closure integrity evaluation Automatic tank gauging 


Containment integrity test
 Tracer or helium testing Other (specify): _______________________ 

Type of regulated substance stored in the storage system: (Check all that apply) 

Gasoline Jet fuel Mineral acid (ASTs) 


Diesel
 Used/waste oil Ammonia compound Chlorine compound 

Heating oil New motor/lube oil Biofuel blends
 

Kerosene
 Pesticide Unknown
 

Aviation gas
 Grades 5 & 6 residual oils Other (specify):_________________________ 

Hazardous substance (USTs) – write name or Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) #:____________________________________________________________________ 

Incident involves or originated from:  (Check all that apply) 

A positive response of release detection device: A failed integrity test: Or: 

1. Visual observation 1. Double-walled tank 1. Odors in the vicinity 

2. Alarm 2. Double-walled piping 2. Loss > 100 gallons on impervious surface 

3. Vacuum or pressure change 3. Containment sump 3. Loss > 500 gallons in AST dike field 

4. MLLD restricting flow 4. Spill containment system 4. Unusual operating conditions 

5. ELLD/other device shutting power off to pump 5. Double bottom AST Other (specify):_________________________ 

6. Liquid>1 inch in out-of-service tank (UST only) 

Cause of the incident, if known:	 (Check all that apply) 

Improper installation Spill/Overfill >100 gallons on impervious surface Human error
 

Material failure (crack, split, etc.)
 Spill/Overfill >500 gallons in AST dike field Vandalism or theft
 

Material incompatibility
 Corrosion Unknown
 

Faulty probe or sensor
 Weather Other (specify):________________________ 

Actions taken in response to the incident: 

Comments: 

Agencies notified (as applicable): 
Fire Department County Program ________________ District Office____________ State Watch Office National Response Center 

800-320-0519 800-424-8802 

To the best of my knowledge and belief all information submitted on this form is true, accurate, and complete. 

Printed name of Owner, Operator or Authorized Representative	 Signature of Owner, Operator and Authorized Representative 

worthj
Cross-Out





























 

 

Appendix G – Osceola County Cattle Dipping Vats 



   

 
  

 
   

 

  
  

 

  
 

  

Cattle Dipping Vats in Florida 

From the 1910's through the 1950's, these vats were filled 
with an arsenic solution for the control and eradication of the 
cattle fever tick. Other pesticides such as DDT where also 
widely used. By State law, all cattle, horses, mules, goats, 
and other susceptible animals were required to be dipped 
every 14 days. Under certain circumstances, the arsenic and 
other pesticides remaining at the site may present an 
environmental or public health hazard. See listing by county 
of known cattle dip vats.  

Some of the sites have been located and are currently under 
investigation. However, most of the listings are from old 
records of the State Livestock Board, which listed each vat 
as it was put into operation. In addition, some privately 
operated vats may have existed which were not listed by the 
Livestock Board. Some county boundaries may have 
changed since the vats were first listed.  

Persons who can identify the exact locations of these vats 
are encouraged to contact the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection, Division of Waste Management. 
Please see the contact information provided on the Cattle 
Dip Vat website or write to us at:  

FDEP 

Cattle Dipping Vats 


MS 4535 

2600 Blair Stone Road  


Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 




 

 
 

 

    
    

    
    

    
    
     

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    

Known Cattle Dip Vats in Osceola County
 

Facility Name 
Acree 
Alligator Bluff 
Barber, Carl 
Barber, R. 
Barber, W.I. 
Bass, Henry T. 
Bass, Rull 
Bay Hammock 
Big Pine 
Billy's Hammock 
Blanket Bay 
Bronson, Geo. C. 
Brooks Dairy 
Butler, Je 
C. Bass 
Cane Creek 
Canoe Creek 
Carroll 
Cat Island 
Couldly 
Crosby 
Deer Park 
Donegan 
Dunham 
East Lake 
Edgewater 
Fenny Point 
Gum Swamp 
Harvey 
Hickory Hammock 
Holopaw 
Ike Hammock 
Illahaw 
Indian Mound 
Jake Hammock 
John Partin 
Johnston 
Kenansville 
Kissimmee Yards 
Lakeside Dairy 
Lanier, Ike 
Lee 
Lemon Point 
Lesley, E. J. or C. A. Carson 
Lokassee 
Long Hammock 
Micklejohns 

Site Description
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1916 
1931 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1931 
1916, possible duplicate of "Canoe Creek" 
1932 
1931 
1950 
1932 
1931 
1931 
1916 
1949 
1916 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1931 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1931 
1931 
1932 
1932 
1932 
1931 
1932 

1931 
1932 
1932 

1916 



    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

 

 
 

Middle Hammock 1932 
Myrtle Isle 1931 
Narcossee 1931 
Old Peghorn 1932 
Orange Hammock 1932 
Overstreet, E.I. 1932 
Overstreet, M.O. 1932 
Padgett, J. 1932 
Padgett, Old Place 1932 
Parker Place 1932 
Partin, H.O. 1932 
Partin, S.C. 1932 
Pats 1932 
Raulerson 1931 
Roberts Isle 1931 
Rough Island 1932 
Ruff Island 1931 
Salofki 1931 
Salofra 1949 
Sand Soak 1932 
Savage 1931 
Shingle Creek 1932 
Shiver 1932 
Side Camp 1932 
Slade 1932 
Smith 1931 
Southport 1932 
Storm Island 1932 
Straub 1932 
Sullivan 1932 
Taylor Creek 1931 
Trout Lake 1932 
Turkey Hammock 1932 
Tyson, Frampton 1932 



 

 

Appendix H – EDR Well Report 



tropeR hcraeS lleW  ™paMataD RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Old Lake Wilson Road
Kissimmee, FL  34747
 
Inquiry Number: 6758861.9w
November 19, 2021



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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 FLSW90000006708   25
 FLSA11000031013   26
 FLSA11000031014   26
 FLSA11000000732   25
 FLSA11000000733   25
 FLSW90000016910   24
 FLSW90000016534   24
 FLSA11000088727   24
 FLDGW6000002591   22
 FLDGW6000002592   22
 FLSA11000056123   21
 FLSA11000055244   20
 FLSA11000055291   19
 FLSO11000040866   18
 FLSO11000040871   17
 FLSA11000055292   16
 FLSO11000040868   15
 FLSO11000040869   15
 FLSO11000040870   15
 FLSO11000040867   15
 FLSO11000040872   14
 FLSA11000055296   13
 FLSA11000055276   12
 FLSO11000052679   11
 FLSO11000052681   11
 FLSO11000052680   11
 FLSO11000052685   11
 FLSO11000052684   11
 FLSO11000052683   11
 FLSO11000052682   11
 FLSO11000052686   10
 FLSO11000052687   10
 FLSO11000054691   8
 FLSA11000055270   7
 FLSO11000037010   6
 FLSA11000002630   6
 FLSO11000056380   6
 FLDGW6000001444   5
 FLDGW6000001439   4
 FLSO11000056248   3
 FLSA11000002631   3
 FLSO11000037011   3
 FLSO11000056381   3
 FLSA11000002629   2
 FLSO11000056373   2
 FLSO11000037009   2

STATE WATER WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

USGS40000248155   22
USGS40000248154   22

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
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   28081-B5 DAVENPORT, FL

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP(S)

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
KISSIMMEE,  FL 34746
1368 POINCIANA BLVD
GREEN MEADOWS FARMPWS Name:
FL3494366PWS ID:
33Map ID:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
DAVENPORT,  FL 33837
7500 HWY 532
MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS Name:
FL6530399PWS ID:
32Map ID:

NOPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
DAVENPORT,  FL 33837
7700 SR 532
LAKEWOOD SOUTH CAMPGROUNDPWS Name:
FL6531030PWS ID:
27Map ID:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
LOUGHMAN,  FL 33858
8060 OSCEOLA POLK RD
OAK HILL BAPTIST CHURCHPWS Name:
FL3494402PWS ID:
23Map ID:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
KISSIMMEE,  FL 34747
725 S OLD LAKE WILSON RD
PARADISE RV RESORTPWS Name:
FL3494319PWS ID:
9Map ID:

NOPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:
KISSIMMEE,  FL 32742
2760 SANDHILL RD
KISSIMMEE-INDIAN RIDGE WTPPWS Name:
FL3494299PWS ID:
1Map ID:

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

 FLSW90000029267   37
 FLSA11000063059   36
 FLSW90000021114   35
 FLSA11000000709   35
 FLSA11000060536   34
 FLSA11000056607   31
 FLSA11000065344   30
 FLSA11000055281   29
 FLSA11000055290   28
 FLSW90000006707   25

STATE WATER WELL INFORMATION

WELLMAP
IDID

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
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0%0%100%0.000 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.580 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 25

Federal Area Radon Information for OSCEOLA COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for OSCEOLA County:  3 

0%0%100%0.440 pCi/LBasement
1%11%88%1.130 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 181

Federal Area Radon Information for POLK COUNTY, FL

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for POLK County:  2 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

   28081-C5 INTERCESSION CITY, FL

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP(S)

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
SUMMARY
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          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-05-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          88.39Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          88.27Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.24Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-07-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.64Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-09-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-10-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.46Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.71Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2005-01-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          89.88Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          2005-02-10Level reading date:                                                  35Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          ftWell Hole Depth Units:
          250Well Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          250Well Depth:          19600812Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Floridan Aquifer SystemFormation Type:
          Floridan aquifer systemAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          03090101HUC:
          Not ReportedDescription:          WellType:

          LOUGHMAN DEEP WELL NEAR LOUGHMAN FLMonitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-FLOrganization ID:
22Map ID:

Water Well Information:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          89.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.3Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1999-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          87.02Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-05-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.25Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-09-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.85Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.39Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-01-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.82Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.50Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-05-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.23Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-06-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-08-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-09-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.46Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-09-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.71Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-10-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.30Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.23Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.45Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          89.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          88.77Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          88.42Feet to sea level:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          90.43Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-05-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.68Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-06-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-06-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.67Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-07-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-07-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.01Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.17Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.67Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-08-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          94.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-10-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-12-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2005-01-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.61Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2005-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:
          91.50Feet to sea level:          Not ReportedFeet below surface:
          2005-02-10Level reading date:                                                  130Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          32Well Depth:          19600815Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Nonartesian Sand AquiferFormation Type:
          Surficial aquifer systemAquifer:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area:          03090101HUC:

          LOCAL WELL NO:815134134A  211,LOCAL USE:26S27E02Description:
          WellType:
          LOUGHMAN SHALLOW WELL NEAR LOUGHMAN FLMonitor Location:
          USGS Florida Water Science CenterOrganization Name:
          USGS-FLOrganization ID:
22Map ID:

          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          13.25Feet below surface:          1960-08-12Level reading date:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          93.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-01-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-03-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.07Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-06-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-07-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-08-26Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.71Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-10-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.36Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1996-11-18Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.19Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-01-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-03-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-04-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.95Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-07-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1997-08-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.54Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2002-11-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          94.56Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-01-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.34Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-04-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.61Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-06-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-08-20Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.38Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2003-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.78Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.79Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          2004-02-13Level reading date:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          90.94Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-01-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-04-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.48Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-07-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-08-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-10-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1993-11-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.55Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.41Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-04-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.19Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-06-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-07-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.37Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-08-22Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.68Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1994-11-28Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.08Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-01-21Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.39Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-03-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-06-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-07-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-08-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.72Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-10-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.22Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1995-11-13Level reading date:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          90.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-10-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.28Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-01-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.19Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-03-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-04-30Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.24Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-06-27Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.58Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-07-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.95Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.81Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-10-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-11-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.89Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1991-12-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.42Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-01-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.17Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-02-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.04Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-03-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-04-01Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-05-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-06-02Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.47Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-07-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.24Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-08-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.74Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-09-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-09-29Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.12Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1992-12-15Level reading date:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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          Not ReportedNote:          92.63Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-02-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-03-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.95Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-04-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.87Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-05-03Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.35Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-06-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.44Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-07-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.60Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-08-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.54Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-09-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.11Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-10-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.66Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-11-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-12-06Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.23Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-01-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-02-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.15Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-03-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.76Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-04-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.41Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-05-09Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-06-25Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.73Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-07-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.31Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-08-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.41Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-09-05Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.99Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1990-10-02Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          92.14Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-06-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.84Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-07-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.09Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-08-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.41Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-09-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.05Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-10-08Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.25Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-11-19Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.25Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-11-23Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.47Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-12-16Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.80Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-01-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.54Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-02-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.33Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-03-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-04-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.42Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-05-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.59Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-06-14Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.10Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-07-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.20Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-08-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          94.00Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-09-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.34Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-10-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.65Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-11-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.43Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1988-12-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.83Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1989-01-11Level reading date:
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          Not ReportedNote:          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:
          -12.82Feet below surface:          1960-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-10-11Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.31Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1985-12-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.32Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-02-13Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.91Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-04-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          90.96Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-06-04Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.40Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-08-15Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.57Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-10-07Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.68Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1986-12-10Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          91.21Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-02-12Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          93.38Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-04-17Level reading date:

          Not ReportedNote:          92.69Feet to sea level:
          Not ReportedFeet below surface:          1987-05-15Level reading date:
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Public Water SupplyFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
StandbyWell Use:411Casing Depth:
480Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:750Pump Capacity:
10Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-1 (Indian Ridge)Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:8096Facility ID:
1Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
TOHOPEKALIGA WATER AUTHORITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
161028-18Application #:49-00103-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
3Map ID:

19756000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
KISSIMMEE-NORTHWEST SYSTEM (2 WPS)Well Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
3491011Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:0Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAH6608Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
2Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:
Public Water SupplyFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
StandbyWell Use:387Casing Depth:
886Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
-125Intake Depth:2500Pump Capacity:
24Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-3 (Indian Ridge)Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:8104Facility ID:
1Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
TOHOPEKALIGA WATER AUTHORITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
161028-18Application #:49-00103-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
2Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
SecondaryWell Use:387Casing Depth:
886Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:2500Pump Capacity:
24Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-3Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:212982Facility ID:
851.8Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
INDIAN RIDGE REUSE AUGMENTATION FACILITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
121204-3Application #:49-01782-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
2Map ID:

State Well Information:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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5Map ID:

NONECasing Material:
10Casing Diameter:450Depth Screen Ends:
0Depth Screen Begins:0Casing Depth:
450Total Depth:30-DEC-99Drill Date:
Not ReportedWell Status:Not ReportedWell Type:
CONFINED AQUIFERWater Resource:FLORIDAN AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:
Not ReportedStation Alias:OSF-0002Station Name:

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:
4Map ID:

Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
MonitorFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
MonitorWell Use:0Casing Depth:
20Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:0Pump Capacity:
0Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
NonePump Type:STOPR-GW27-TWA Indian Ridge WTPFacility Name:
WELLFacility Type:267629Facility ID:
1Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
TOHOPEKALIGA WATER AUTHORITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
161028-18Application #:49-00103-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
3Map ID:

19756000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
KISSIMMEE-NORTHWEST SYSTEM (2 WPS)Well Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
3491011Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:0Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAH6610Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
3Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:411Casing Depth:
480Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:750Pump Capacity:
10Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-1Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:212980Facility ID:
851.8Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
INDIAN RIDGE REUSE AUGMENTATION FACILITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
121204-3Application #:49-01782-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
3Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
7Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:245Casing Depth:
820Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:750Pump Capacity:
10Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-2Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:212981Facility ID:
851.8Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
INDIAN RIDGE REUSE AUGMENTATION FACILITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
121204-3Application #:49-01782-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
6Map ID:

19756000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
KISSIMMEE-NORTHWEST SYSTEM (2 WPS)Well Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
3491011Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:0Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAH6609Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
6Map ID:

Floridan Aquifer SystemSource:
Public Water SupplyFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
StandbyWell Use:245Casing Depth:
820Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:750Pump Capacity:
10Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:IR-2 (Indian Ridge)Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:8097Facility ID:
1Acres Served:Public Water SupplyLand Use:
TOHOPEKALIGA WATER AUTHORITYProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
161028-18Application #:49-00103-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
6Map ID:

NONECasing Material:
4Casing Diameter:0Depth Screen Ends:
0Depth Screen Begins:80Casing Depth:
150Total Depth:30-DEC-99Drill Date:
Not ReportedWell Status:Not ReportedWell Type:
CONFINED AQUIFERWater Resource:FLORIDAN AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:
Not ReportedStation Alias:OSF-0035Station Name:

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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11Map ID:

Upper Floridan AquiferSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ProposedFacility Status:
SecondaryWell Use:200Casing Depth:
600Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:2150Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Well No. 2Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:137330Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
10Map ID:

Upper Floridan AquiferSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:200Casing Depth:
600Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:2150Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Well No. 1Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:134245Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
10Map ID:

Upper Floridan AquiferSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ProposedFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:100Casing Depth:
150Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
40Intake Depth:50Pump Capacity:
5Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:E8Q06-Well #1Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:276261Facility ID:
3.58Acres Served:LandscapeLand Use:

SR 429 AND I-4 INTERCHANGE LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTSProject Name:
GeneralPermit Type:

170321-6Application #:49-02593-WSFWMD Permit #:
Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
8Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490002701WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490002701Fl Well ID:
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IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:60Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:2Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Pump No. 1Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214270Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:300Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Pump No. 2Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214271Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump No. 3Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214272Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump No. 4Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214273Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
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Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490003301Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
12Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump No. 7Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214276Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump No. 5Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214274Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump No. 6Facility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:214275Facility ID:
412.78Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT-WEST VILLAGEProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
160624-7Application #:49-01306-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
11Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
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PUMPFacility Type:226329Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
15Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:850Pump Capacity:
0Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump Zone 3-Watson GCFacility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:258981Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
15Map ID:

Upper Floridan AquiferSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:200Casing Depth:
600Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:1500Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Well No. 1Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:105986Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
14Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490005401WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490005401Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
13Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490003301WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:
Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
17Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490004901WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490004901Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
16Map ID:

Upper Floridan AquiferSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ProposedFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:200Casing Depth:
600Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
125Intake Depth:1800Pump Capacity:
16Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Well No. 2Facility Name:
WELLFacility Type:258980Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
15Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:800Pump Capacity:
0Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump Zone 2-LandscapeFacility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:226330Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
15Map ID:

On-site Lined LakeSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:800Pump Capacity:
0Well Diameter:6Pump Diameter:
TurbinePump Type:Pump Zone 1-Palmer GCFacility Name:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION



TC6758861.9w   Page 18 of 35

41Well Type:530027801Fl Well ID:
Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
21Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490000501WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490000501Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
20Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490004801WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490004801Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
19Map ID:

Tohopekaliga Water AuthoritySource:
ReclaimedFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:0Casing Depth:
0Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:0Pump Capacity:
0Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
NonePump Type:Reclaimed MeterFacility Name:
PUMPFacility Type:258982Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
120322-15Application #:49-01107-WSFWMD Permit #:

Permitted Well Location Database (South Florida WMD)Database:
18Map ID:

Surficial Aquifer SystemSource:
IrrigationFacility Type:ExistingFacility Status:
PrimaryWell Use:24Casing Depth:
25Well Depth:0Intake Elevation:
0Intake Depth:800Pump Capacity:
6Well Diameter:0Pump Diameter:
SubmersiblePump Type:Horizontal WellFacility Name:
WELLFacility Type:105987Facility ID:
576.12Acres Served:GolfLand Use:
REUNION RESORT EASTProject Name:IndividualPermit Type:
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          428Permitted Total Depth:          16Permitted Drought Qty:
          206Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedPermitted Crop Protection:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          Public SupplyWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Polk County Bocc/Utilities Div.Permittee:
          3Withdrawal:

          8Revision:          643149Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
24Map ID:

0PWS Design:Person IResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530887601WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
PROGRESSIVE WATER RESOURCESWell Name:YesSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:16Casing Diameter:
0Casing Length:0Well Depth:
BLACK STEECasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:AAM2006Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
24Map ID:

BLACK IRON OR BLACK STEELCasing Material:
6Casing Diameter:247Depth Screen Ends:
85Depth Screen Begins:85Casing Depth:
247Total Depth:01-AUG-69Drill Date:
NON-FLOWING,NO PUMPWell Status:Ground Water Level Observation WellWell Type:
CONFINED AQUIFERWater Resource:FLORIDAN AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:
Not ReportedStation Alias:LOUGHMAN DEEPStation Name:

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:
22Map ID:

STEELCasing Material:
6Casing Diameter:32Depth Screen Ends:
29Depth Screen Begins:29Casing Depth:
32Total Depth:01-AUG-69Drill Date:
NON-FLOWING,NO PUMPWell Status:Ground Water Level Observation WellWell Type:
UNCONFINED AQUIFERWater Resource:SURFICIAL AQUIFER SYSTEMWaterbody:
Not ReportedStation Alias:LOUGHMAN SHALLOWStation Name:

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data (FDEP)Database:
22Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530027801WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
91Casing Length:200Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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26Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
LAKEWOOD RV PARKWell Name:YesSanitary Seal:
6531030Permit #:6Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Black SteeCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
45Well Type:AAH0730Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
26Map ID:

972000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
6530399Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:456Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAC5987Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
25Map ID:

972000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
6530399Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:200Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
40Well Type:AAC5988Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
25Map ID:

          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:
          500Permitted Total Depth:          8Permitted Drought Qty:
          100Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          0Permitted Crop Protection:          Not ReportedWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          IrrigationWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Armstrong Reunion, LLC, c/o Robert FrischPermittee:
          1Withdrawal:

          0Revision:          632005Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
24Map ID:

          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
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43Well Type:490003801Fl Well ID:
Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
29Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490004701WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:490004701Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
28Map ID:

          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:
          470Permitted Total Depth:          8Permitted Drought Qty:
          240Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedPermitted Crop Protection:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          Public SupplyWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Mouse Mountain, Inc./Attn: Lawrence MillerPermittee:
          1Withdrawal:

          2Revision:          627289Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
25Map ID:

          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:
          230Permitted Total Depth:          4Permitted Drought Qty:
          140Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedPermitted Crop Protection:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          Public SupplyWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Mouse Mountain, Inc./Attn: Lawrence MillerPermittee:
          2Withdrawal:

          2Revision:          627290Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
25Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
LAKEWOOD RV PARKWell Name:YesSanitary Seal:
6531030Permit #:8Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Black SteeCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
45Well Type:AAH0729Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
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POTABLEPotable Status:Not ReportedWSRP Action:
Not ReportedWSRP ID:1Large PWS Well:
RAINBOW CHASE RV RESORTWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
6535086Permit #:Not ReportedCasing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:0Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
41Well Type:AAC5812Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
35Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530457401WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:530457401Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
34Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530069601WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
41Well Type:530069601Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
31Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530783001WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:AAI9520Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
30Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
490003801WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
Not ReportedPermit #:0Casing Diameter:
Not ReportedCasing Length:Not ReportedWell Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
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          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:
          420Permitted Total Depth:          6Permitted Drought Qty:
          180Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedPermitted Crop Protection:          LANDSCAPE/RECREATIONWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          IrrigationWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Robbins Rest Homeowners Association, Inc. / Attn: Sandra BolesPermittee:
          2Withdrawal:

          6Revision:          144378Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
37Map ID:

0PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
POTABLEPotable Status:UNFILTEREDWSRP Action:
530757501WSRP ID:0Large PWS Well:
Not ReportedWell Name:Not ReportedSanitary Seal:
689772.01Permit #:4Casing Diameter:
100Casing Length:200Well Depth:
Not ReportedCasing Material:ACTIVEStatus:
43Well Type:AAE3572Fl Well ID:

Super Act Program Well Data (Department of Health)Database:
36Map ID:

          Not ReportedPermitted Standby WD Rate:
          550Permitted Total Depth:          8Permitted Drought Qty:
          400Permitted Casing Diameter:          Not ReportedPermitted Casing Depth:
          Not ReportedPermitted Crop Protection:          PUBLIC SUPPLYWater Use:
          ApprovedApproval Status:          Not ReportedMonitor Use:
          Not ReportedMonitor Type:          Public SupplyWell Use:
          Withdrawal of GroundwaterWater Source:          ExistingWell Status:

          Rainbow Chase Limited Partnership/Attn: Frank MaggioloPermittee:
          2Withdrawal:

          3Revision:          124335Site ID:
          Water Well Permit Database (Southwest WMD)Database:
35Map ID:

648000PWS Design:Not ReportedResident Type:
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          0813530Longitude:          281820Latitude:

          0813530Longitude:          281820Latitude:

          0813530Longitude:          281820Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          1,001 - 2,500 PersonsPopulation served:

          32742System zip:
          FLSystem state:          KISSIMMEESystem city:
          2760 SANDHILL RDSystem address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          KISSIMMEE-INDIAN RIDGE WTPSystem name:          00001312Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          FL3494299PWS ID:

          1750Population:
          AERATION, SLAT TRAYProcess:          TASTE / ODOR CONTROLTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          OSCEOLACounty:

          1750Population:
          GASEOUS CHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          OSCEOLACounty:
          32742PWS zip:          FLPWS state:
          KISSIMMEEPWS city:          P O BOX 421608PWS address:
          ROBERT A. MANDELLPWS address:          CITY OF KISSIMMEEPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL3494299PWS ID:

          1312Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          KISSIMMEE-INDIAN RIDGE WTPOwner:          32742Zip:
          FLState:          KISSIMMEECity:
          Not ReportedCare of:          2760 SANDHILL RDAddress:
          KISSIMMEE-INDIAN RIDGE WTPPWS name:          FL3494299PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          not reportedTrtprocess:
          taste / odor controlTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          PLANT ID = 001Facname:
          8001Facid:          FL3494299Pwsid:

          TPFactypecode:
          gaseous chlorination, postTrtprocess:

          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          PLANT ID = 001Facname:
          8001Facid:          FL3494299Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:          327421608Contactzip:
          FLContactstate:          KISSIMMEEContactcity:
          Not ReportedContactaddress2:          2760 SANDHILL RDContactaddress1:
          407-847-6919Contactphone:          Not ReportedContactorgname:

          BRIAN WHEELER/BOBBY BENNETTContact:
          Local_GovtOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          500Pwssvcconn:
          1750Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          12097Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          KISSIMMEE-INDIAN RIDGE WTPPwsname:          FL3494299Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

1Map ID:

PWS SUMMARY:
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23Map ID:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          YesMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          003Violation period (months):
          033194Violation end date:          010194Violation start date:

          Monitoring, Repeat Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          94V0002Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          09/30/2002Cmp edt:
          07/01/2002Cmp bdt:          0State mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          0Violation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2002Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          0212210Violation id:

          0813438Longitude:          281702Latitude:

          0813438Longitude:          281702Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          34747System zip:          FLSystem state:
          KISSIMMEESystem city:          725 S OLD LAKE WILSON RDSystem address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          PARADISE RV RESORTSystem name:
          00000238Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          Not ReportedDate system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          FL3494319PWS ID:          34747PWS zip:
          FLPWS state:          KISSIMMEEPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          KDS PROPERTIES, INC.PWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL3494319PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          IFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          PARADISE R.V. PARKFacname:
          8001Facid:          FL3494319Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          34747Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          KISSIMMEEContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          725 S OLD LAKE WILSON RDContactaddress1:          407-396-1893Contactphone:
          Not ReportedContactorgname:          PHILLIP KEIDAISHContact:
          PrivateOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          95Pwssvcconn:
          238Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          12097Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          PARADISE RV RESORTPwsname:          FL3494319Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

9Map ID:

          30.0000Longitude seconds:
          35Longitude minutes:          81Longitude degrees:
          20.0000Latitude seconds:          18Latitude minutes:
          28Latitude degrees:          FLState:
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          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          YesMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          003Violation period (months):
          033194Violation end date:          010194Violation start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          94V0002Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
          Not ReportedMaximum  contaminant level:          YesMajor violator:
          Not ReportedViolation awareness date:          003Violation period (months):
          063094Violation end date:          040194Violation start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          Not ReportedPWS telephone:
          Not ReportedViolation source ID:          94V0003Violation ID:

                                                  YesPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

          09/30/2005Cmp edt:
          07/01/2005Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          MCL, Monthly (TCR)Violation name:          22Violation code:
          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2005Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20050009499Violation id:

          0813540Longitude:          281530Latitude:

          0813540Longitude:          281530Latitude:

          UntreatedTreatment:          Under 101 PersonsPopulation served:

          33858System zip:          FLSystem state:
          LOUGHMANSystem city:          8060 OSCEOLA POLK RDSystem address:
          Not ReportedSystem address:          OAK HILL BAPTIST CHURCHSystem name:
          00000100Retail population:          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:
          Not ReportedDate system activated:          ActiveActivity status:
          FL3494402PWS ID:          33858PWS zip:
          FLPWS state:          LOUGHMANPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          OAK HILL BAPTIST CHURCHPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL3494402PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          OAK HILL BAPTIST CHURCHFacname:
          64823494402Facid:          FL3494402Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          33858-0112Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          LOUGHMANContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          PO BOX 112Contactaddress1:          863-424-6973Contactphone:
          ELLIS WOTENContactorgname:          REVEREND ELLIS WOTENContact:
          PrivateOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          1Pwssvcconn:
          100Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          Not ReportedFipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          LOUGHMANCityserved:
          OAK HILL BAPTIST CHURCHPwsname:          FL3494402Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:
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          TPFactypecode:
          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:          disinfectionTrtobjective:
          AFacactivitycode:          Treatment_plantFactype:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN R.V RESORT WTPFacname:
          139766530399Facid:          FL6530399Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          34207Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          BRADENTONContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          6108 26TH ST WEST, SUITE # 2Contactaddress1:          941-755-3731Contactphone:
          SAUL PASTERContactorgname:          SAUL PASTERContact:
          PrivateOwner:          CWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          303Pwssvcconn:
          600Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          12105Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPwsname:          FL6530399Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

32Map ID:

          0813531Longitude:          281524Latitude:

          0813531Longitude:          281524Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          33837System zip:
          FLSystem state:          DAVENPORTSystem city:
          7700 SR 532System address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          LAKEWOOD SOUTH CAMPGROUNDSystem name:          00000499Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          FL6531030PWS ID:
          33837PWS zip:          FLPWS state:
          LOUGHMANPWS city:          7700 SR 532 (OFF 54)PWS address:
          L.GRAHAMPWS address:          LAKEWOOD SOUTH CAMPGROUNDPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL6531030PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          LAKEWOOD RV WATER PLANTFacname:
          141616531030Facid:          FL6531030Pwsid:

          IPwsactivitycode:
          33837Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          DAVENPORTContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          7700 SR 532Contactaddress1:          863-424-0076Contactphone:

          SANAVAR CORP. C/O RANDY SMITHContactorgname:
          SANAVAR CORP. C/O RANDY SMITHContact:

          PrivateOwner:          NTNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          505Pwssvcconn:
          200Retpopsrvd:          ClosedStatus:
          Not ReportedFipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          LOUGHMANCityserved:
          LAKEWOOD R. V. PARKPwsname:          FL6531030Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

27Map ID:

          Not ReportedAnalysis result:          Not ReportedAnalysis method:
          Not ReportedNumber of samples taken:          Not ReportedNumber of required samples:
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          Lead and Copper RuleContamination Name:          5000Contamination code:
          2005Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20060006617Violation id:

          10/31/2004Cmp edt:
          10/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20050000559Violation id:

          07/31/2004Cmp edt:
          07/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20040011234Violation id:

          50.0000Longitude seconds:
          34Longitude minutes:          81Longitude degrees:
          2.0000Latitude seconds:          15Latitude minutes:
          28Latitude degrees:          FLState:

          0813450Longitude:          281502Latitude:

          0813450Longitude:          281502Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          33837System zip:
          FLSystem state:          DAVENPORTSystem city:
          7500 HWY 532System address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPSystem name:          00000450Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          FL6530399PWS ID:

          200Population:
          HYPOCHLORINATION, POSTProcess:          DISINFECTIONTreatment Objective:
          Ground waterSource:          POLKCounty:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          941-755-37Contact zip:          34Contact state:
          FLContact city:          BRADENTONContact address:
          6108 26TH ST WEST, SUITE # 2Contact address:          SAUL PASTERContact:
          600Retail population served:          CPWS type code:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:
          33837PWS zip:          FLPWS state:
          DAVENPORTPWS city:          7500 HWY 532PWS address:
          ARTHUR MILLER/MOUSE MOUNTAIN CPWS address:          MOUSE MOUNTAIN, INC.PWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL6530399PWS ID:

          600Population:          Ground waterSource code:
          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPOwner:          33837Zip:
          FLState:          DAVENPORTCity:
          Not ReportedCare of:          7500 HWY 532Address:
          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:          FL6530399PWS ID:
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          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2009Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20090003470Violation id:

          12/31/2008Cmp edt:
          12/01/2008Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2008Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20090001593Violation id:

          11/30/2008Cmp edt:
          11/01/2008Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2008Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20090000541Violation id:

          07/31/2008Cmp edt:
          07/01/2008Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2008Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20080006934Violation id:

          12/31/2007Cmp edt:
          01/01/2007Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          NitratesRule name:          331Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          NitrateContamination Name:          1040Contamination code:
          2007Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20080002267Violation id:

          08/31/2007Cmp edt:
          08/01/2007Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          TCRRule name:          110Rule code:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation name:
          23Violation code:

          Coliform (TCR)Contamination Name:          3100Contamination code:
          2007Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20070008015Violation id:

          Not ReportedCmp edt:
          06/01/2005Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          LCRRule name:          350Rule code:

          Follow-up Or Routine LCR Tap M/RViolation name:
          52Violation code:
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          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          03/14/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          03/14/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          05/10/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          05/08/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          10/22/2007Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20070008015Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          09/27/2007Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20070008015Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          09/27/2007Enforcement Action:          2007Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20070008015Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          05/17/2006Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20060006617Violation ID:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          09/08/2006Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20060006617Violation ID:

          FormalEnforcement Category:          St BCA signedEnforcement Detail:
          08/30/2006Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20060006617Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Compliance Meeting conductedEnforcement Detail:

          06/28/2006Enforcement Action:          2006Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20060006617Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          11/23/2004Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20050000559Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          11/23/2004Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20050000559Violation ID:

          03/31/2009Cmp edt:
          03/01/2009Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
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          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20050000559Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          11/23/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          10/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:

          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20050000559Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          7/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20040011234Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
          08/13/2004Enforcement Action:          2004Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          Not ReportedViolation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif receivedEnforcement Detail:
          05/18/2009Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090003470Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          04/21/2009Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090003470Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Tech Assistance VisitEnforcement Detail:
          04/21/2009Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090003470Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          01/22/2009Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090001593Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          01/22/2009Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090001593Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Public Notif requestedEnforcement Detail:
          12/23/2008Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090000541Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:
          St Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement Detail:

          12/23/2008Enforcement Action:          2009Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20090000541Violation ID:

          FormalEnforcement Category:          St BCA signedEnforcement Detail:
          04/07/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20080002267Violation ID:

          InformalEnforcement Category:          St Tech Assistance VisitEnforcement Detail:
          03/26/2008Enforcement Action:          2008Enforcemnt FY:
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          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          9/27/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          8/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20070008015Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          9/27/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          8/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:

          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20070008015Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:          10/22/2007 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          8/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:          8/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20070008015Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          9/8/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          9/8/2006 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Follow-up and Routine Tap SamplingViolation type:
          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          20060006617Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State BCA SignedEnforcement action:          8/30/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          9/8/2006 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Follow-up and Routine Tap SamplingViolation type:
          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          20060006617Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance Meeting ConductedEnforcement action:
          6/28/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          9/8/2006 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Follow-up and Routine Tap SamplingViolation type:

          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          20060006617Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:
          5/17/2006 0:00:00Enforcement date:

          9/8/2006 0:00:00Compliance end date:          6/1/2005 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          Follow-up and Routine Tap SamplingViolation type:

          LEAD & COPPER RULEContaminant:          20060006617Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:          11/23/2004 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          10/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          10/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
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          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          11/30/2008 0:00:00Compliance end date:          11/1/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20090000541Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          7/31/2008 0:00:00Compliance end date:          7/1/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20080006934Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:
          5/8/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif ReceivedEnforcement action:

          5/10/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:          State BCA SignedEnforcement action:
          4/7/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Tech Assistance VisitEnforcement action:

          3/26/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Public Notif RequestedEnforcement action:

          3/14/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnforcement action:

          3/14/2008 0:00:00Enforcement date:          12/31/2007 0:00:00Compliance end date:
          1/1/2007 0:00:00Compliance start date:          3Violation type:
          NITRATEContaminant:          20080002267Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:
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          02/28/2005Enforcement Action:          2005Enforcemnt FY:
          SOrig Code:          20050002122Violation ID:

          12/31/2004Cmp edt:
          01/01/2004Cmp bdt:          Not ReportedState mcl:
          Not ReportedUnit of measure:          Not ReportedViolation measur:
          NitratesRule name:          331Rule code:
          Monitoring, RegularViolation name:          03Violation code:
          NitrateContamination Name:          1040Contamination code:
          2004Violation Year:          FLState:
          SOrig code:          20050002122Violation id:

          0813500Longitude:          281500Latitude:

          0813500Longitude:          281500Latitude:

          TreatedTreatment:          101 - 500 PersonsPopulation served:

          34746System zip:
          FLSystem state:          KISSIMMEESystem city:
          1368 POINCIANA BLVDSystem address:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          GREEN MEADOWS FARMSystem name:          00000200Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          FL3494366PWS ID:

          Not ReportedContact telephone:
          407-846-07Contact zip:          34Contact state:
          FLContact city:          KISSIMMEEContact address:
          PO BOX 420787Contact address:          BOB KEYESContact:
          25Retail population served:          NCPWS type code:
          GREEN MEADOWS FARMPWS name:          34742PWS zip:
          FLPWS state:          KISSIMMEEPWS city:
          Not ReportedPWS address:          BOB KEYESPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          FL3494366PWS ID:

          TPFactypecode:          hypochlorination, postTrtprocess:
          disinfectionTrtobjective:          AFacactivitycode:
          Treatment_plantFactype:          GREEN MEADOWS FARMFacname:
          64463494366Facid:          FL3494366Pwsid:

          APwsactivitycode:
          34742-0787Contactzip:          FLContactstate:
          KISSIMMEEContactcity:          Not ReportedContactaddress2:
          PO BOX 420787Contactaddress1:          407-846-0770Contactphone:
          GREEN MEADOWS FARM LTDContactorgname:          CONI  KEYESContact:
          PrivateOwner:          TNCWSPwstype:
          GroundwaterPsource longname:          5Pwssvcconn:
          25Retpopsrvd:          ActiveStatus:
          12097Fipscounty:          Not ReportedZipserved:
          FLStateserved:          Not ReportedCityserved:
          GREEN MEADOWS FARMPwsname:          FL3494366Pwsid:
          FLState:          04Epa region:

33Map ID:

          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          7/8/2009 0:00:00Enforcement action:          No Enf Action as ofEnforcement date:
          12/31/2008 0:00:00Compliance end date:          12/1/2008 0:00:00Compliance start date:

          Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation type:
          COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:          20090001593Violation ID:
          CPWS type code:          600Population served:

          MOUSE MOUNTAIN RV RESORT/MHPPWS name:
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          Not ReportedViolation measurement:
          State Compliance AchievedEnforcement action:          2/28/2005 0:00:00Enforcement date:
          12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance end date:          1/1/2004 0:00:00Compliance start date:
          3Violation type:          NITRATEContaminant:
          20050002122Violation ID:          NCPWS type code:
          25Population served:          GREEN MEADOWS FARMPWS name:

          ResolvingEnforcement Category:          St Compliance achievedEnforcement Detail:
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PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 850-245-8238

Well Construction Permitting Database
Source:  Northwest Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  850-539-5999

Consumptive Use Permit Well Database
Source:  St. Johns River Water Management District
Telephone:  386-329-4841

DEP GWIS - Generalized Water Information System Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8507
Data collected for the Watershed Monitoring Section of the Department of Environmental Protection.

DOH and DEP Historic Study of Private Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-559-0901
Historic database for private supply wells.

Permitted Well Location Database
Source:  South Florida Water Management District
Telephone:  561-682-6877

Super Act Program Well Data
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  850-245-4250
This table consists of data relating to all privately and publicly owned potable wells investigated as part of

the SUPER Act program. The Florida Department of Health’s SUPER Act Program (per Chapter 376.3071(4)(g),
Florida Statutes), was given authority to provide field and laboratory services, toxicological risk assessments,
investigations of drinking water contamination complaints and education of the public.

Water Well Location Information
Source:  Suwannee River  Water Management District
Telephone:  386-796-7211

Water Well Permit Database
Source:  Southwest Water Management District
Telephone:  352-796-7211

Oil and Gas Permit Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-3194
Locations of all permitted wells in the state of Florida.

Florida Sinkholes
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection, Geological Survey
Telephone:
The sinkhole data was gathered by the Florida Sinkhole Research Institute, University of Florida.

FLORIDA GOVERNMENT WELL RECORDS SEARCHED
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	Other: Off
	Facility ID Number: 9816099
	Date Form Completed: 5/5/21
	Facility Name: Wawa Food Market# 5299
	Date of Discovery: 6/22/20
	Telephone number: (863) 216-5779
	County: Polk
	Facility Owner or Operator: Wawa, Inc.
	Mailing Address: 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063-5699
	Location of Incident: 8103 Lake Wilson Road, Davenport, FL 33896
	Visual observation: Off
	Primary integrity: Off
	Interstitial integrity: Off
	Containment integrity: Yes
	Electronic: Off
	Interstitial monitor: Off
	Closure Integrity: Off
	Tracer: Off
	Other monitoring method: 
	Gasoline: Off
	Diesel fuel: Yes
	Heating: Off
	Kerosene fuel: Off
	Aviation gas fuel: Off
	Haz Substance: Off
	Jet Fu: Off
	Used-Waste oil: Off
	New motor-lube: Off
	Pesticides: Off
	Grades 5 & 6: Off
	Close: Off
	Line leak: Off
	ATG: Off
	Mineral acid: Off
	Ammonia Compound: Off
	Biofuel: Off
	Uknown fuel: Off
	Chlorine: Off
	Chlorine compound: 
	Other type: 
	CAS #: 
	Visual observation of Positive Response: Off
	Alarm: Off
	Vacuum/pressure change: Off
	MLLD: Off
	ELLD: Off
	Liquid>1 in oos tank: Off
	Odors in vicinity: Off
	Loss>100 gals: Off
	Loss>500 gals: Off
	Unusual operating: Off
	Other (specify): Off
	Incident involves other: 
	Improper Install: Off
	Material failure: Yes
	Material incompatible: Off
	Faulty probe: Off
	DW tank: Off
	DW piping: Off
	Containment sump: Off
	Spill containment system: Yes
	Double bottom AST: Off
	Spill/Overfill>100gals: Off
	Spill/Overfill>500 gals: Off
	Corrosion caused: Off
	Weather caused: Off
	Human cause: Off
	Vandals: Off
	Unknown cause: Off
	Specify other cause: Off
	Other cause of incident: 
	Actions Taken: Hydrostatic test of T-4 Diesel fill spill bucket failed on 6/22/20. It was replaced and re-tested on 6/29/20.
	Comments: 
	County Program_2: Polk
	Distict: [   ]
	Fire Department: Off
	County Program: Yes
	Distict Office1: Off
	State Watch Office: Off
	National Response Center: Off
	Printed name of Owner Operator or Authorized Representative: Josh Worth


